UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTICH NO. L4804

vE. Tract No. 5730-E
699,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma,

and Simpson-Fell 011 Company, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Lesscr Interest Only
For | L
i AR

Defendants.

et e N B e e e e o N

J UDGMETNT R R
Cie - '

Tr Lo, .L-'if'.m_‘:

~
e MG

1.

HOW, on this _ /. g ¢/~ day of October, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on mpplication of plaintiff, United States of Americe, for
entry of Judgment on & Stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plalntiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment epplies only to the lessor interest (1/7 of 8/8) in
the estate condemned in Tract WNo. 5730-E, =ss such estate and tract are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

4,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this cauge who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for publiec use the interest described in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursusnt thereto,
on March 23, 1960, the United States of fmerica filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estete in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Teking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the interest
described in paragraph 2 herein, a certain sum of meney, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of talking in this action, the owners of the lessor interest
in the estate taken in sublect tract were the defendants whose names are shown
in paragraph 12 below, Such nsmed defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in such property, all cther persons having either discleimed or
defaulted, and such named defendanits are entitled to recelve the just compen-
sation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the subject tract and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipuletion es to Just
Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the taking of
such described ilnterest in subject tract is in the amount shown &s compensation
in parepgraph 12 below, and such Stipulaticn should be approved.

.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for the taking of the subject property and the amount fixed by the
Stipulation as to Just Ccmpensation, and the amount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the henefit of the owmers. Such deficiency is set out in
paragraph 12 below.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in
such Declarstion of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of
Taking and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

interest are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of tak-
ing, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in subject
tract were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the
right to just compensation for such described interest ls vested in the parties
80 named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NQ. 5730-E
Lessor Imterest Only (1/7 of &/8)

OWNERS:
Ho M, McMillan «wwwewe- meme e cammmmm s 50%
Elizabeth Fell Oven ---ev-weocem—anan mmmvnmmn  B.75%
Frances Fell Kilpatrick weeemucecaes PR 8.75%
Georgie 5. Foll m-rmmmcasumr e e 1h%
John W. Nichols, Trust@e -—~—---ecocmr—moa—aau- 18.5%

Award of Just compensation
pursuent to Stipulatlon -c-cevesmeovsaaena $600.00 $600.00

Balance on deposit for subject tract
{after Judgment Tor all other interests)}--$481.00

Digbursed t0 OWNELS corwm=vrmrcecoeme————" M ————— Hone
Balance due t0 OWNEIS -~—--wewmwo- o ———— e ——————— —wav §B00.00
Deposit deficlency —e---- e e e $119.00

13.

I% Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract No. S730-E, the deficiency sum of $139.00, and the Clerk
of this Court then shsll disburse from the depesit for the subject tract

certain sums a8 Tollowe:

Te H. M. MoMillan -ee--eesmwm-aes $300.00
To FElizaebeth Fell Oven -r--mcmmw- $ 52.50
To Frances Fell Kilpatrick «-e--- $ 52.50
To Georgie S. Fell -emvucemcucun- $ 84,00

To John W, Wichols, Trustee ~---- $111.00

4

A

APPROVED: Y S T T e
. —UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
LA . i . - ~

Ay / -
4 Y o ,':' oo e,

\.7 PN _vf" !

TR A R

Assistant U, 8. Attorney 3



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
) ) .
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 49h7 v
VS, g Amex Petrcleun Corporation
3 Interest Only in
47.97 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Traets Nos. GT31-64
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ) 6731-68
and Gabriel A. Blackburn, et al, ) 6731-6C
and Unknown Owners, g 6732-1 and
R B e
Defendents. ) ‘F{%P e E'“ bd
J UDGMETUNT 00T - ¥ 1985 ’
1.

NOBLE ¢ 100D v
NOW, on this __F('  dey of September, 1965, tnvddmtted bltggt e

on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
Septedber 9, 1965, and the Court, after having examined the riles in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

Thig Judgment azpplies only to the interest owned by Amax Petroleum
Corporation in the estate taken in this civil action in the tracts enumerated
above. The description of the tracts and the estate teken in eaéh are as
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

The interest owned by Amax Petroleun Corporation is more particulariy
described as the entire estate taken in Tract Ne. 6732-1 and the lesses
interest only in the estate taken in Tracts Hos. 6731-64, 6731-6B, 6731-50,
and R-1865E.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules ol Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject iracts.

5.
The Acts of Congress set cut In pwagraph £ of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States »f America the r1iat, nower and



authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of iand. Pursuant
therete, on June 9, 1960, the United Btaies of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declarastion of Taking.

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the property described in paragraph 2, & certein sum of money. Also, an
additional sum of money wae deposited on March 15, 196%, pursuant to a
Judgment which was entered herein on February h, 1965. All of the money
s0 depogited has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 9, 1965,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject
property. The amount of just compensation for the taking of subject property,
as fixed by the Cenmission, is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensabion for subject property and the smount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. Such deficiency is
set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

Ampx Petroleum Corporation is the only defendant asserting any
interest in the subject property, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the named defendant is the owner of the subject property as
described in peragraph 2 and, as such, is entitled to receive the just com-
pensation awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed-herein, and the entire estate described in the Declaration of

Teking as to Tract No. 6732-1, ani the lessee injerest in the estate

no



described in che Declaration of Taking as to Treacts Nos. 5731-64, 6731-6B,
6T3L-6C and R-1855E, is condemned, and title theretc is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaretion of Taking, and
all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from assert-
ing any elalu thereto.

il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive the Just compensation for the taking of the subjeet property is
vested in the defendant whose name appears below in this paragraph; the
Repert of Commissioners of September 9, 1965, hersby is confirmed, the sum
therein Ffixed is adopted as Just compensation ior the taking of subject
propartyr as shovn by the following schedule:

TRACT M0, 6732-1
Entire Estate Taken
and
Tracts Nos, 6731-6A
673L-6B
B73l-0C and
R~1865E

Lessee Interest Only in
Estate Taken

OWNER:

Amax Petroleum Corporation
(Successor in interest to American Climax Petroleum Compeny)

Avard of just compensetion ) )
pursuant to Commissioners' Report ----w-- $1,600.00 $1,600.00

Deposited:
As estimated compensation .
with Declaration of Taking -- $550.00

As deposit deficiency, pursuant
to Judgment of Feb. M, 1965

(exclusive of intereat)e----- $H00.00
TOTAL wesommmemmemm $1,050.00
Digbursed to awner
{exclusive of interest)eee-—w-aa- O O S $1.,050.00
Balance due to owner
{exclusive of interest}ucamweeuwa-cmucmcarocmmcemnea- 5 559,00
Deposit deficlency -wes-mesom—meaoan ———m——— $ 550,00




1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
cwners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount of
$550.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
enmm from June 9, 1960, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum;
and such sum shall be credited to the deposits for subject tracts in this
civil aetion. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse from the combined deposit for the subject tracts the said sum of
$550.00, together with all the accrued interest on such sum, to Amax

Petroleum Corporation.

e, L "
- ’ t/[ {/L‘ e .-é' . /& J ef ot
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

vyl A

57 S he s T T TP
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

A




UNTITHED 3TATES DISURICT COURL FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. ho98
vs. % Tract No. 1967E
1.36 Acres of Land, More or Less, g ‘
ond B oeners amons 3t ety Fl-ko
and Unknown Ovmers, g
Defendants. ) (70 g,
NGBLE © .
J UDGMERNT czm_\,r;;bg.us:_ ;;ﬁczm
1.

NOW, on this f;z¢> day of Ocleber , 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on applicetion of the plaintiff, United States of Ameriecs, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 9,
1965, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plalntiff, finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the eatate taken in Tract No. 1967E,
es such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Teking filed herein,

4,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice ns provided by Rule 7TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on August 17, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property and title tc the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of fmerica, as of the date of

filing such instrument.



6.

On filing of the Declarstion of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
tract a certain sum of money. Also, on December 19, 1962, an additional sum
was deposited pursuant to s Judgment filed herein on December 11, 1962.

All of this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 belaow.
T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 9, 1965, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject tract. The
amount of Just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract and the
allocation of the compensation between the owners, as fixed by the Commission,
ars set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a certain deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount
fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of
money sufficlent to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Govern-
ment. This Judgment, on the other hand, will result in an overpayment to one
of the owners of the subject traect, and such overpayment should be refunded
to the Plaintiff. The deficiency and the overpsyment are set out in paragraph

11 belcw.

9.
‘the defendants named in parsgraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants,
a8 of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein and,
as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.
10.
it Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
Tract No. 1967E, as such tract is described in the Complaint and the Declara-
tion of Teking filed herein, and such property,tc the extent of the estate
described in the Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declara-

tion of Taking, and all defendants berein and all other persons are forever

barred from asserting any claim thereto.

A

i



il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ABJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
the Jjust compensation for the estate taken in subject tract is vested in the
defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissloners
of September 9, 1665, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted
as juet compensation for the estate taken in subject traet and such sum is

allocated between the owners as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 1967E
CWNERS :

Elizsbeth Hammons owned the property subject to a road across
it which road wae owned by Earl Guynn and Vers Lee Guynn.

Award of just compensation for
entire estate taken in entire tract

pursuant to Commissioners' Report weee----- o m—————— e ——— :$1,050.00
Allccation of award, deposit, and disbursals: :
Hammons Guynn :
Interest : Intcrest
Share of award pursuant to H H : : :
Commissioners' Report ---- 13450,00 :$450.00 :+8600.00 :$600.00 :
Deposit: : : : H :
as estimated : : : H :
compensation ---- $250.00 3 H : None :
as deficilency : : H :
pursuant to : : H H :
Judgnent : H H : :
Dec. 11, 1962 ---w $250.00 : H : None : :
Total-- :$500.00 3 : : :
Disbursed to owners =wwm- wo————— : 1$500.00 : None :
Balance due t0 OWNErS==mm=w—cwm—- : 3 H 15800, 00 -
Overpayment to OWNET wecwrmm=m=-- H 13 50.00 : : :
Deposit deficienicy we-=cwurocommmcceacar e L —— 600, 90
12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the cwners the deposit
deficiency for the subject tract in the amount of $600.00, together with
interest on such deficiency at the rate of &% per annum from August 17, 1960,
until the date of deposii of such deliciency sum; and such sum shall be placed
in the deposit for subject tract in this Civill Action. Upon receipt of such
sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the depusit for the subject
tract the sum of $600.00, together with all accrued interest on such sum, to
Earl guynn and Vers Lee Quynn, Jolntly.

3



13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of America shall have Judgment against Elizsbeth Hammons in the
amount of $50,00 for the overpayment to her as shown in paragraph 11 above,
together with interest on such sum at the rate of 6% per annum from the

date of filing this Judgment, until the Judgment be paid.

In satisfaction of the Judgment against her, the said Elizabeth
Harmmons shall despoait in the Registry of this Court the amount of the Judgment
together with all accrued lnterest. When such deposit has been made, the
Clerk of this Court shall credit the payment to the deposit for Tract No. 1967E,

and thern shall disburse the sum so deposited to the Treasurer of the United

States.
N7 Y SR
UNITED STATES DEISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/
/ ., - . -
*-;_’,-/ )—zr.' o A S (/ ’77/'._ v
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asagistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Piaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTTION NO. 4998
)
vS. ) Tract No. 1971E
)
1.36 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) S
Situate in Mayes County, Oklahoma, ) T e ema T
and Elizabeth Hammons, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )
o BV T
JUDGMTETNT SR TR sndar Dovsr
1.

NOW, on this /<4£44' day of October, 1965, this matter comes on
for dispositicn on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Pecember
21, 1964, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partlies and the subject matter of
this acticn.

3.

This Judgment applies only tc the estate taken in Tract Ne. 19T1E,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration

of Teking filed herein,
L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publiecation notice as provided by Rule Tl1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

S.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and auwthority to
condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on August 17, 1960, the United States of America filed its Peclara-
tion of Taking of such described property, and title to the described esiate
in such property should he vested in the United States of America asz of the

date of filing such instrument.



6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as esbtimated compensation for the taking of the
described estate in subject tract 2 certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.
Te
The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 21, 1964, hereby
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject tract. The
amount of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as
Tixed by the Commlssion, is set out in paragraph 11 below.
8.
This Judgment will create a certain deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for subjeet tract and the amcunt
fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of
money sufficlent to cover such deficlency should be deposited by the Government.
The deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.
9.
The defendants named in paragraph 1l as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants msserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
all other defendanis having either disclaimed or defauited; the named defendants,
as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein and,
as such, are entitled to receive the just ccmpensation awarded by this Judgment.
10.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use Tract No. 1971E, &s such tract is described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taeking filed herein, esnd such property, to the extent of the
estate described in the Declaration of Taking, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Taklng, and all defendants hereln and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.
11.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
the Just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract is vested in

the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of



Commissioners of December 21, 19C4, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein
Tixed is adopted as just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract

as shown by the follewing schedule:

TRACT NO. 19QT1E
Cwners:

Earl Guynn and
Vera Lee Guynn

Award of just compensetion

pursuant to Conmissioners' Report =-c-wew-- $350.00 $350.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation ------ m—--= $300.00
Disbursed to OWNnErs--eevececawerac—- 410 o e o e $300.00
Balance due t0 OWNEXS weemrwmmesccaeammom ;e —————————— F50.00
Deposit deficiency -«cwueeomcmmemicucmmvmnacn- 50.00
12,

It Is ¥urther ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit
deficiency for the subjlect tract in the amount of $50.00, together with
interest on such deficlency at the rate of 6% per anmum from August 17, 1960,
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed
in the deposit for subject tract in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such
sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the subject
tract the sum of $50.00, plus 811 accrued interest thereon, to Earl Guynn and

Vera Lee Guynn, jointly.

S Sl S
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Agsistant United States Attorney

kmr



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5113
)
va. ) Tract No. 6613-108
)
279.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situste in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) .
Oklahoma, and Charles F. Dominy, et al, ) i TN
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) ' RN
JUDGMENT Moo O, B4
by U8 Ulsivict Court
1.
NOW, on this Let day of  Uctober 1945 this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
September 9, 1965, and the Court, after baving exsmined the files in this action
and being edvised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds:
2,
The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.
3.
This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. 6613-10S,
as such estate and trect are described in the Complaint amd the Declaration of

Taking filed herein.
K,

Service of Process has been perfected, either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on 8l]l parties defendant in this cause who are interested in sub-
Ject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power and euthority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
January 31, 1961, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of a certain estate in such tract of lend, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estate in subject tract, & certain sum of money and part of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out in parasgraph 12 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 9, 1965,
hereby is accepted and adopted ms & finding of fact es to the subject tract.
The amount of Just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the
Commission is set out in paragraph 12 below.

8,

The sum deposited with the Declaration of Taking as estimated compen-
sation for the estate taken in the subject tract is larger than the award for
this tract fixed by this Judgment. This surplus in the deposit, as set out
in paragraph )2, should be refunded to the Government.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract
are the cnly defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
and all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants were the owners of the respective interests in such estate as
deslgnated. However, there is a dispute between the cwner of a mortgage on
1/4 interest in the lessee interest and the owner of such 1/4 interest which
will require a hearing before the Court. Therefore, no distribution of the
avard for the lessee interest should be made until after the hesring by the
Court.

1Q.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate described in such Declaretion
of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of
Americe, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Talking, and &ll defendants
herein and mll other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the record owners
of the estate taken in the subject iract are the defendants whose nanmes are
listed in paragraph 12 below. The right to receive the just compensation
awarded for the lessor interest in this tract is vested in the owners of

such interest, as named below.

The determination of which owners are vested with the right to receive
the awerd for the lessee interest 1n the subject tract is not fixed by this
Judgment, but will be made after & hearing to be held by the Court for this
purpose.

12,

The Report of Commissioners of September 0, 1965, hereby is confirmed
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the estate taken
in the subject tract and the award is allocated between the lessor and lessee

interests, all as showm in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 6613-108

OWNERS :
Iessor Interesat:

Herry M., Crumrine and
Bessie E. Crumrine

lLessee interest:

Veva L. Borton ccr—memmmmsuccaoooa 1/h
Samuel J. Deitch and

Koia J. Deitch =--cwememacmcccacaas /%
L. H. Horne and

Agatha G. HOrng =-weweemoccceccouas 1/8
Adolph A. Stamer and

Tda Stamer wewes=secscvcamccnnmn—= 1/16
Herman Larsen --ewecsmsesmsecemeoa-- 1/32
Ben Aukes and

Frances AUKEE —--c-mcmcmmercemanawe 1/16
Boyd Miller -ecescmammamaacaans = 1116
Dan 8. Dugan «---- e ————— 5/32
Granger Electric, Inc, ----=-- ----Mortgagee of the

Veva L. Borton L/4 interest.



Award of just compensation for entire estate taken
pursuant to Commissioners' Report -»—-—--—--——----~-—---—-----~—---:ﬁlEGSO.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

s sa we gy e

: Lessor : lessee
: Interest : Interest
Share of award =e----we-- §$9oo.oo ;:;5900.00 : $75o.oo§ $750.00 :
Deposited as estimated ; ; ; ; ;
compeneation --esemawmn- $8750.00 ¢ +$3525,00: 14, 275.00
Disbursed to owners «---- ; ;$750.00 : ; None ;$ 750.00
Balance ont deposit --emmm= e fmmmmmmmee fmmmmmmnn ;----------;33',—555".—55
Deposit deficlency wrew-- ;$i§5766"“: :““ﬁaﬁa": :
Deposit surplus =-e------ : None ;$2'ﬁ'5.00;
Balance due to owners: : : : : :
Unpaid balence of eward-: :$150.00 - ! 750,00 1
Interest on deficiency--: §$ 42,00 ; ; ;
(4 yrs. & 8 mos. at : : : : :
6% per annum) ' : : : :
Total balance due ------ . BToE00 : $750.00 1 942,00
Net deposit SUXPLUS =eemeeeamemmcmace—rocememe—cesre————-——————————— $2,583.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the sublect tract certain sums as follows:

To Harry M. Crumrine and ]
Beseie E. Crumrine, jointly «e-meeme- $ 192.00

To Treasurer of the United States ~w—-wu- $2,583.00

£ 4 ) )
- (’/ //{/ d_ s’ _(,)é: 1'/-..:—-Jr’~"- R T
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

- TE-:’/ /’{J e [ /»ﬁ b '/L' L// /://i" o P (':{;,‘-—- el -
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




URITED STPATES DISTRICT COURD FOR THE
NORTHERR DISTRYCT OF CHTLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
Plaintifs, ;
vii. i Civil Action No. 5948
Fairview Apartments Company, } F it E L
Defendant . 3
Ay - ¥gh

CRDER CORFTRMING MARSHAL'S SALE NOBED (L HOOL

7 Clerk, Lt PHateier £7oo

Now on this @ day of Aﬁ?témé:ﬁ: 1965, there comes on
for hearing moticn of the plaintiff heddin to confiym the sale of reel and

pereonal property msde by the United Gtates Marshsel for the Rorthern District

of Cilahcme on Septexber 3, 1965, pursuant to an Order of Sale issued herein
out of the office of the United States District Court Clerk for the Korthern
District of Oklshoms on July 26, 1965, of the following described regl and
personal property:

Lot One (1), Blook One (1), West Osmge Hills, s

sddition to the City of Tulss, Osage County, State

of Gilahoma, sccording o the recorded plat thereof,

Twenty-three (23) Generel Blsctric Ranges, Jerial Wuibers:

243h16h 2348318
2157h95 2L34313
238kes 2348372
2309385 23453k
234348 2348303
a3 838h 2349354
2k3k17h 2h3kosh
2434508 243416
2h3bpot 2349366
2348383 FL303%4
2159762 JXIOTAGL
2348398

Soven (7) Welbilt Ranges, Scrial Wunbers:
52-1529h hE-61743
sa-TBEeL 5oL TOLE
4361705 BTl
G2-1643%

Five (5} 3dotpoint Ranges, Scrilal Numbsers:
TIILTES 135007
1507786 13hos
BoTeTes

Twenty-three (23) Generel Electric Kefrigerators,
Borial Yumbars:



(1-079-910 (2-075-703
S1-002-534 L5060 Gk
(h-0b2.T13 Hig-075-T66
£ 5w 30400 23001
ie-061L-000 (2-050wh3
U1-056-39 UG FLGT
83-317-98 V-0 TLEG
.1, -00R-020 VH=H14G30
B0l -220 V-G TLY

$3-065-050 L-K0-62LTL
#3-066-930 (3027707
La-095-005

Moe (4) Marguette Refrigerstors, Sorisl Nmbers:
AD-GBC-IWTTT AD-GUC-DHTEL
AD-98C1-ONE20 AD-95C-CW330
AD-9801-CUGLE AD-GUC-DITTS
AD-9BC-IMT6L AD-OC-DHTE3
AD-580 T30,

one (1) Horge Refrigerstor, Scrial Humber, T-87ohst.

One (1) Internsticnal Harvester Refwiperator,
Serial Humber, PIIGBARG-3.

toa (1) Bendix Dryer, Serial Number LLEKPO2.

Pogether with One (1) CGenerel Klectric Refrigerator

gnd Mo {2) Bagle Qas Ranges un which the seriel mmm-

bers are illegible.

Alsc all easily removable real estate ltems, namely,

#il plumbing eguipment of every kind snd neture, hot

water lsaters and vater hesting equipment, wall heaters,

of every kind sod nature, chimes or dvorbells, vengilot-

ing fans, clectrieel fixbtures, flooyr furnaces, garbage

ddspoeal cans, laundry trays, screeus, venetian blinds,

and all other operating equipment of every kind and

naturo used in the operation of sald housing project,
and the court having exsmined the proceedings of the United Llates Mershal
under the Order of Sele snd no exceptions having been filed Lhereto finds that
due and legal notice of the sale wvas given by puinication in the Osape Journal
News, a newspaper publishod and of general clreulation in Ouage County, Slate
of Oulahomm,cnce & weeh for at least four () weel:s pricr to ihe date of cele,
as sliwm by the Proof of Publicetion filed bereis, und on a date Tixed thorein,
September 3, 10065, thedoove described real and personel property was cold to
the Federgl Housing Adninistestion, it being the ighest and best hidder there-
for

The court further f4inds that the sale was i all respects nede in con-
formity with the lav in such cmsese made and provided and the sulo v don gll
respects logel .
IT IS OEDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED that il Uniied Stetec Hacschael '

salo and all procecdiss wnder the Oedoer of wlic fosued bereds Lo sod they ars

horelsy moproved and coniivved.

TL IS FORMIER ORDEAED thet Doyie W Foemar, United & mies Morshal for



the Horthern District of Oklahoma, nalc e osconte B L wchaser,
Fedoral Nousing Aduinistration, a good o woffelent deed for the premisads
aold.

L

&,u,{"w . LaGn,

. Ay .
Dated this 21/ amy of g
oo _vf"“‘ “‘N“‘; wp ..
e T A
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APEROVED:
/ / j ;:1“

/{ﬁ};& b jlghe
ORI . lor A4

Aasistant 1. ﬁ: Atiorney




UL BTALES DISTRIC Cully Fom TS
HBORTHERN DISTRICTY 2 QBLALOMA

United States of Aumerice, }
Pluintiff, §
vs. % Civil No. 5gh9
Fairway Apmrtments, Inec., % PR el b
Defendunt. 3
/

UiE T 1965
CRDER QOWFIUMING MARGHAL'S SALE  MORBLE o HOOD

Oleck, 150N District Coers
ROW on this 20 day of

on for hearing motion of the plaintiff Wercin to confirm the sale of real

s 1565, there comes

and personal property made by the United States Marshal for the Northern
District of Oklehams on Beptember 3, 1905, pwrsuant to an Urder of Sale
issued her«in out of the office of the United States District Court Clerk
for the Northern Dietrict of Oklalioms oa July 26, 1965, of the following
deseribed resl and personsl properiy:

Lois (me 1) emd Two {2), Block Four {4}, Osage 1dlis,

wn addition to the City of Tuwisa, Osage Counly, State

of Oklehcmm, scoording to the regorded pletl thercof,

as recoxrded in Book Twe (2) of Plats on Pages 27 and 28

in the office of the County Clerk, Osage Courty, Oklshoma,

Twenty-four {24) Welbilt Ranges, Sexial Wos.:

K3-G1733 a-ol72s
e S

" 2m13542
heGl 76l Low7o35h
S e
G2 GubLT32
L1068 H3-61735
4361750 43=01746
hté. €1729 L8 '7?0 36
Lfosh 871G
4=61T06 43w61TH2

Five (5) Hotpoint Renges, Serial Hos.:

NRIITALY) L3k0002
Lildokg 1347933

e

L3HT5g%
Four Bagle Flavour Gumd Ranges, Serial los.:

G5 il 159
& ?

dwo {(2) Genersl Electriet Ruages, Serial Los.:

3

U-¥039931 UeVGUG0T1
tne {1) Dixie Renge, Scricl Ihoibey, 21000

Oz (1) Prosperity Gus Fenye, Sexrdnl Juber, 10120536



toe (1) Ummose Reuge, Serial Waniber, 2090

e (1) Mogdle Chef Eenpe, Serial [O70Le3h-v

e (1) Bovspe Renge, Sexiel f2k2y

Twantyeseven (27) General Fleetylc Hefrigeratory, Serial Hos.:

BLaDTT-00% BLoO5ie 1T
82«075=04% BY=0h2en30
83-07-677 83-317.701
g;-o{;:i-mrs 350'15-602
= 2009 (52003
B2e313=307 Ejh—oi&-’mj
81=002+205 Bow(The 3973
82<005.021 D om0bl=990
81-081=9L5 Ud=GLE101
82.075=811 Cmf2-KALC
=320 VW=-G195¢5
A2u080mG 7 uw»-gifrlsrﬁ
IMW=ENTLES

Beven Marquette Refrigerators, Serlsl Nos.:

AD=SBCIwCUELT
AD=GBC-CH 41
AD=FC-TNTTS
ADwBCL-CWE3S
AD=SBC-DNTTO
ADmOBCLaCHRLL
AD= 0 LaCWELE

ome (1) Ieunard Refrigerstor, Scrial lumber, B713400

One (1) Citson Refrigerator, Soriel Muber, 991310

ne (1) Hotpoint Refrigerstor, Serial Number, B1-07u-7C3

Together with Two {2} Esgle Ranges, One {1) Monaech Renwe,

tne {1) Marquette Refrigerator, Threc (3) Crosley Shelvedore

Refrigerctors, Five {5) Bendix Washers and Soven (7) Donddx

Dryoers, ior all of which the gorial mubers are illeglole.

Also all capily removeble veal estebe itoan, namely oll

plumbing equipment of evexry kind and natwre, hol waboy

heators and water hesting equipmont, wall heaters of

every kind and natuye, chimes or deoorbells, ventilating

fana, clectrieal fixtwres, floor fwruneges, garlagn dispossd

sane, laumdry trays, streens, venctlan blinds, ond sll

other cperating egquipnent of cvery ddnd and astore ased

in the operation of sald housing project,
and the gourt lizving exemined the procecdings of the Inlted States Marehal
under the Order of Sals and no exceptions having been £1led fthercto finds thet
due and legal notice of the sale was given by publicntion in the Osage Jowrnal
News, z newspaper published end of general clrewlation in Osag: Cowrty, State
of Oklehams, nce o vesk for at least four (k) weeks prior 4o the date of cale,
as shewm hy the Proof of Publication filed herein, and on o date fixed therein,
September 3, 1960, the sbove described resl and perxsonel property was sold to
the Federsel fHowiln: XEdnistretion, 1% bedis She highest mnd best bldder there-

for.



The Cowrl further finds that the sale was in sll respects made
in conformity with the law in such cases made and provided and the sele
was in all respecis legal.

IT I CRDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED thet the United States Marshal's
pale and all proceedings under the Ordor of Sale issued heredn be aud they
are hereby asgpiroved and confitmed.

I 15 FUATHER ORDTRED that Doyle W. Foremen, United States Marshal
for the Horthern District of Oklshcms, meke and execute to ihe purcheser,

Foderal Housing Adminisiration, a good snd sutficlent deed for the premises

acld.

pated this

URTTED STATES DIé’I‘RICT JUDGE

Sam E. Taylor
Agslstant U. B, Atiorrey



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OXLAHOMA

RICH'S OF TULSA, INC,,

Plaintiff,

-yl

W Vet e N gt S e e P wmt Yamf et e

No. 6183
LEEWAY MOTOR FREIGHT, INC,, F i E iy
Defendant. GeT - 11965
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, 118 Distrier Courl

Thie action came on for trial before the Court, Honorable Luther
Bohanon, District Judge, presiding, and the izssues having been duly tried
and a decision having been duly rendered.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff Rich's of Tulsa, Inc.,
recover of the defendant LeeWay Motor Fraight, Inc., the sum of $232, 47, with
no interest thereon, and ita costs of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 29th day of September, 1965,

HO RABLE LUTHER BOHANON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

SANDERS, McEL

By:
Attorney fqr

BEsq“ SHARP ?ﬂ
BY. | [ \] L

‘LAtto ney for Defenéant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NCORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

KENNETH A. BURKE, d/bh/a RANCH )
ACRES LIQUORS, et al., )
)
Plaintiffa, )
)
ve. )} No. 5933«Civil
)
CLARENCE FORD and FRANK J, ) F =
KUNC, d/b/a ALL BRANDS SALES ) 'LED
COMPANY, et al., )
) 0T -0
Defendants. ) UCT - 1965
NOBLE €. F100D
U G M !E NT Ulerk, U8 Distrier Coun

Thigs cause came on for trial before the Court,
without a jury, on April 5, 6, and 16, 1:65, and for oral
argument on Septemher 3, 1965, and the Court, having heard
#1l of the evidence produced by the parties, and carefully
congidered the pleadings and briefs filed, hasg prepared and
filed in this cause written Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of law, and based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law,

IT 1S ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHERD that the relief
prayed for by the plaintiffa should be and the same ig hereby
denied, and jfudgnent is hereby entered for the defendants,
and each of them.

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED that judgment be entered herein
for the defendants, and each of them, and costs taxed agsinst
the plaintiffs.

DATED this [Z day of October, 1465.

L
(5) jﬁgﬁ%gL_fﬁ%ﬁkax

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOSEPH C., SFPEARS, }
)
Plaintiff, )
) v
v, ) No, 6224
) el B T B
ROY COPPOCK, JOHN DOE ) FlieEn
and SAFEWAY STORES, INC., )
a foreign corporation, ) .
) GCT " 1255
Defendants, }

NOBLE C HocD
Cleek, UL 8, Disirier Cow tA

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION TO REMAND AND

SUSTAINING MOTION TQ DISMISS

The motion to dismiss filed by the d?ndan‘saherem and the motion

to remand filed by the plaintiff came on for hearing on the court’s regular
motion docket on September 24, 1865, The plaintiff appeared through his
counsel, Ward & Brown, by Robert G. Brown, and the defendants appeared
through their counsel, Hudson, Wheaton & Brett, by Thomas R. Brett,

and both counsel announced ready to proceed with the hearing on the

respective motions, After considering the motions filed, studying the

T\‘\

briefs in support thereof and hearing the statements of counsel, the court
concludes that the motions to dismiss of the defendants should be sustained
and the motion to remand filed by the plaintiff should be overruled.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
the court that the defendants! motions to dismiss are hereby susiained
and the plaintiff's motion to remand is hereby overruled, and the plaintiff

excepted to the order of the Court.

Judge of the United States District Court
'1

Approved/a.s to form; - o

/1// > /(/ ?;/ SeLeds

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS

TRB:el



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE RORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HALLIBURTON COMPANY, imdividually )
and as Trustea for the use and )
benefit of the Continentsl Casuelty )
Company and certain Uadervriters at )
Lloyds, )
)
Piaintiffs, )
)
ve. } Bo. 5272=~Civil
) F -
UNITRD SPATES RUBBER COMPANY, ) HLE D
a corporation, )
) .
Defendant. ) 0CT -0 1965
NOBLE C. HOOID
UDGl I!E oM JURY VERDLCT Clerk, U. 8. Distriet Court

The above sotitled cause and mumber came on for trimel,
and plaintiff, Halliburton Coupsny, being represented by its
attorney, Brysa Tabor, Tulsa, Oklahoue, end Robert Browm and Jim
Beunders, of Dumncan, Oklshoms, and the defandant, United States
Rubbar Company, being repressented by V. P, Crowe and Val Miller,
of Oklahome City, Oklahoms, and the parties having agreed that
said case may be tried in Oklahoma City, in the Weatern District
of Oklshoms, rather than at Tulsa, Oklshoms, {n the Northern
District of Oklahoma, as & convenience to the parties, both
plaintiff and defendant.

On the 4th day of October, 1965, said case was called
foxr trial, and the partiee amnounced ready for trial; a jury
having bsem swormn and impaneled to try the case, and after the
submisgion of all evidence, srguesnt of counsel, and instructions
as to the law by the Court, the jury, composed of the following
persons: Klwer Steangon, Louis Pearson, HMery Smiser, Namcy
Poston, Betty Fallin, Helen Hollend, Delphs Chase, Sam Rich,
Kenneth Addington, Robert Robinson, James Grigsby, and Violet
Noe, was furnished three forus of verdict for thelr deliberations
in the jury room, one form baged upon express warxanty for the
plainti£f, amother form baged upon implied warvanty for the
plaintiff end & third form for a gepersiverdict for the defendant.
After the case wag submitted to the jury, the jury returned the
following verdict:

" UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

Helliburton Cowpany, individually )
and a8 Trustes for the uge and )
benefit of the Continental Casualty )
Company #nd certain Underwriters at )
Lloyds ) Ho. 5272-Civil

v, )
United States Rubber Company, a )

)

corporation



We, the Jury, find for the defendant.

Cctober 5, 1965 /8/ Louis R. Pearsom
(Foreman)

Tharefore, based upen the Verdict of the Jury, the
Court doas rendsr Judgwent in favor cof the defendsnt and ageinst
the plaintiff, and assesses the costa against the plaintiff.

-

DATED this ,fl day of Octobar, 1965.

() %Z/Q/f

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




s
!
G

| Caa0D e
ouax} R 1ou.ax

IN THE UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT QOF OKLAHOMA

CELORES W. IRVIN,

Plaintiff,

-VS-

NO. 6161 v
Filo -

SHELL QIL COMPANY, A Corporation,
et al,

Defendants,

OCT - ngg

NOYRLE 0 b

lerk, T35 B bos ¢ o
/ : ¥ L,
Now, on this :é' day of m, 1965, comes on for hearing the

stipulation of dismissal of plaintiff and defendants hereto in the above-entitled

ORDER QF DISMISSAL

cause. The Court finds that said cause has been settled and that defendants have
this date paid to plaintiff the sum of Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars
{$6,750. 00} in {full settlement, release and satisfaction of plaintiff's cause of
action set forth in her petition herein, and that plaintiff has accepted said sum
in full satisfaction, release and digharge of its cause of action and claim against
the defendants and the Court, after due consideration, finds that said di;missal
should be approved.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this cause be, and the same is hereby
dismissed, with prejudice, at the cost of the defendant.

v -

-

Bt 2 AR
“Judge of the United States District Court,
Northern District of Oklahoma

A PPROVED A j?M

fﬁgéz?gﬁé%Zf ci/“ 7
Attorney YD\F'De/vhdant 4. W. Bell
yZ




THE HITED G4

Ti

ATES DISTRICT COURT IPOR WLE DORIETL
STRICTE O Ly

JAMES K, WlLALL
K, fELLY,

i, . JAMES

Plol Lisl,

E

Vi,

SIERITT SEQUERCET
BLAZI;,  SIERLS T

SIERIVF LLOTD
LL LESSIAL,

A i
-
I
»
—

Do derae b,

UEDLT,
- OO

Magpir Lvet

T Cotnnt ian

ention off winin! R o
RS T S P SR WEE AR+ 1% P T g
Chaxi'e mli e Lo Cor omummmaey Judooanat, Upon coin Soreh o

CAothe ploadlor g, o Ldavite and o ; O i ;
Court sute s
i Lo IRV

chborore e deslendn

R

cole enrze,  Too

Lo Coazbh perraaat Lo Fule Moo o

jy

nroed Stabon Dicteict Court foy too

sprnliontlon Fov on L vt roondd Do limiady,

IC uppesr eow the pleodinc o nec coondevitn osed L

cr Baeaes Lind

vt Courtod Fanoar

provecubed ey Loaniiazk
£ ot walinin [ERNE RS PRV RIS

Hee oo vom oon' e, o declarmntor

B s itere Aibeoedlon, (8o, L0y, e s Do b




Wi oo talged by

Tonvrn dea e b bae Dicty

Con He, a1 3 Guies g e Catliod

R TR R | et

Lo D, MWaeon and Llhovd G

ey b
coo oo,

st the deloeacant,

A0 Cowitl, o dto Clicretion, dechlinoes oo doubnin the

4

conplaint Sl lee o Che pladntiil o sore Lo,

Iv 10, TUEWEFORE, OFRDEREL L.outv 4w

oA el to dismine do Lz

Junet

Judipeing e ovewrnled,

Ll dedendante!t

1T L5 FUETHER ORDERED {h

RASTATETHSEPY AR 3§ E S vt

Cunky JJudsaesa L sustalued, and

gudprient i motores Por the doilcleon oo,
o’ g -
DATED tis & day of Oulubor, Labh,

i, and



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUNT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea, )

Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 6206
Vs, g Tract No. N-1%58E-2
gi67 Acres of land, More or Less, g
siviae o Rovsta bowty, Ocdsioss, ) Fiiew
and Unknown Owners, }

Defendants. ; 0CT -6 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
J UDGMENT Clerk, Ul 8. Diserier Court

1.

NOW, on this .0

day of October, 1965, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on Contract No. RE—3h03, entitled Offer to Sell Easement,
vwherein the parties have agreed upon the amount of just compensation for the
estate taken herein, and the Court, after having exemined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds;

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
N-1458E-2, as such estate and trect are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in thle action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected personslly, as provided by
Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in
this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paregraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June T, 1965, the United States of Americea filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in suech property

should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of a certain
estate In subjeet tract, a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate taken
in subject tract was the defendant whose name 1s shown in paragraph 11 below.
Such nemed defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the estate
taken in such tract, all other persons haveing elther disclaimed or defaulted,
and such nemed defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation awarded
by this Judgment.

8.

The owner of subject trect and the United States of America have
executed a contract entitled, Offer to Sell Fasement, as alleged in the
Complaint herein, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in
paragraph 1l below, and such Contract should be approved.

G.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parasgreph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; end
such tract, to the extent of the estate described snd for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of Tiling
such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the
defendant whose nsme appears belew in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compencsation for the estmte taken herein in this tract is vested in the

party o named.



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Contract
described in persgraph B sbove ; hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein
Tixed is adopted as the award of just compensetlon for the estate condemned

in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. N-1458E-2

Sylven T. Bmer

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Contract wmemmeecmwawa- $100.00 $100.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation ~-ewee--- $200.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEY —r-meswccaccnmm= em———— frmmmcmemm———m———— ~ None
Balance due to OWREr ——--c-m-ea-a e ——————————— ————— ~3$100.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract the sum of $100.00 to Sylvan T. Baer.

?

‘_’)/ ﬁ{lf.'w J/Ap‘ a[_j‘/(" M T '
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

F o s .
R : i raysn .
ik s {f.«‘ s ./(’ //’/ PN AT

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKIAHGMA

United States of America, )
) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4829
Plaintiff, )
) Tracts Nos. B-259,
Vs, ) B-259E-1 thru
) B-250E-8
1,172.85 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )}
Situate in Nowata & Rogers Counties, ) (Equipment Only)
Cklahoma, and Will Rogers, Jr., et al, ) RS
and Unknown Owners, ) K N O
)
Defendants. )

DUl B AR

J UDGMENT?T )

DORLE B

1. Cherk, bon S Uhstrrer £ w

RCW, on this é,ﬁdi/ day of October, 1965, this matter comes on
Tor disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
September 21, 1965, end the Court, after having examined the files in this
action end being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

Thae Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subj}ect matter of
this actien.

3.

This Judgment applies only te the oil (and/or gas) field equipment
situated on Tracts Nos. B-259, B-259E-1 through B-259E-8 inclusive, as such
tracts are described in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed
herein.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Cengress set out in parasgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for publie use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on January
7, 1960, the United States of America filed 1its Declaration of Taking of
the subject property and title to such property shouid be vested in the

United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.



8.

When the subject civil action was filed, ne money was deposited as
estimated compensaticn for the taking of the subject property and no mcney
has been disbursed to the owners for such taking.

7.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on September 21, 1965, hereby
is accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to the subject property. The
amount of just compensation for the taking of the subject property, as fixed
by the Commission, is set cut in paragraph 1l below.

8.

Since no money has been deposited as estimated compensaticn for the
taking of the subject property, the plaintiff should deposit the full amount
of the subject award. The amount of the deposit deficiency is set forth in
paragraph 11 below,

9.

The defendants named in pavagraph 11 ss owners are the oniy defendants
asserting any lnterest in the subject property, all other defendants having
either disclaimed or defaulted; as of the date of taking, the named defendants
were the owners of the subject property and, as such, are entitled to receive
the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

1c.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Amerina has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and the
cil (ani/or gas) field equipment only, situated on such tracts, to the extent
of the estates described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is
CONDEMITD, and title thereto 1s vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim therete.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to receive
Jjust compensation for the teking of the subject property is vested in the
defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Com-
missioners of Septemwber 21, 1965, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein
fixed is adopted as just compensation for such taking, as shown by the

follewing schedules

X3



s

TRACTS ¥OS. B-259, B.259E-1 THROUGH E-3
{011 (and/or Gas) Field Egquipment Only)

CWNERS :

Re J. C, Hamilton --e-cecommcomcareeren-- 13/16

Heil E. BOgAN --c--vermmmmmrrc e o cceaw 1/8

A, L, Breneman ~eeso--—mmmcmcmmccccas - 1/16
Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners' Report —mecmac-e- $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation «-----e-euceu-- HNone
Disbursed 1O OWDErS w-rreeccecmecmccomcm—mc—a= e dmusssm—————— Neone
Balance due €0 OWNEI'S rewwmrmeeam———cc--ccme—scacescmemmme oo m e $3,000.00
Deposit deficiency —-—--mmocccrecmcmme e $3,000.00

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDRGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Amecica shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount of
$3,000,00 as shown in paragreph 11, together with interest on such deficiency
at the rate of 6% per annum from January 7, 1960, until the date of deposit
of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for

subject tracts in this Civil Aection.

Upon the receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

To R. J. C. Hamilton --r----—- -- 13/16 of the total deposit,
To HNeil E. Bogan e-=--- b aase- 1/8 of the total deposit,
To A, L. Breneman —--=--------- 1/16 of the totel deposit.

. . .f //‘
572l e AT e e
UNITED STATES DIGTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

-,‘.,.'_//.'/ oo o (f_. - [‘/// ?:/.’.: PRV AP

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Agsistant U. 5. Attorney




UNTTED STATES DISTRICY COURD FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifif, CIVIL ACTION NO. koB2

vs, Tract No. G-T43
457.7 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and George W. Heape, et al,
and Unknown Ouners,

FILED

et e S el et e S e S B St

Defendants.
OCT 8- 195:
J UDGMET T 8- 1965
1. NOBLE C. HoOD
Clerk, U, s

7 Districy Court
NoW, on this ﬁ,;fﬁﬂfday of October, 1965, this matter comes on

Tor disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on Stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
G-Th3, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected, either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T7lA of Federasl Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this cause who are Interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give th= United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on July 15, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing

the Declaration of Teking.



.

)

On filing of the Deeclaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as eslimated compensation for the taking of a certaln
estate in subject tract, a certain swn of money and part of this deposit has
been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph
12 belci. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest
in the estate taken in such tract, all cther persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just
compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of certain Interests in the subject tract and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein Stipulations as to Just
Compensction wherein they have agreed that just compensaticn for such interests
in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensa-
tion in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulaticns should be approved. As
to &ll interests in the subject tract, which are not covered by the aforesaid
Stipulations, the pleintiff has presented to the Court its evidence of value;
the defendant owners have made no objection and have offered no evidence,
snd the Court has wmade findings as to the just compensation which should be
awarded, all as set forth in parsgraph 12 below.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compencsation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulations as
to Just Compensation and the findings of the Court, and the amount of such
deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owners. O8Such deficiency
is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDRGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described in such Declaraticn of
Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Tsking, and all cdefen-
dants herein and all other perscns interested in such estate are Torever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

2



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.

1i2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation and the findings of the Court, mentioned in paragraph
& above, hereby are confirmed. The sum thereby fixed is adopted as the award
of just compensation for the estate condemned in subject $ract and such sum
is allrcated among the cwners as follows:

TRACT NO. G-T43

OWNERS :
There are four separate units included in this cne tract.
UNIT 1. 30 Acres (WiSWipwl and MWISELWWE} of this tract were owned:

Earl Beck m-mmmmromccsacac e 1/2
Neml D. Newton -—we-e-mcecacccmmoen- 1/4
The Fidelity National Bank and
Trust Company of Oklahome City,
TIUSEEE~ e m e e ———— /4

UNIT 2. 120 Acres (N%NEESW{:’, SE%NE%SW%, wEdiwiowl, nBloEiswg,
VANELSEL, NEINELGEL, NMVESEL) of this tract were owned:

Farl Reck ---wvwr—rormeuccccommneaw 3/4
fAetna [ife Tnsurance Company ------ 1/

UNIT 3. GO Acres (SESWiNvk, SASELNWE, UVESELSWE, NWLSWLSER) of
this tract were owned: : :

June Colling sw-wemmmccmcemiseonen 1/2
Ho M. MaMi1lan =wesocomomcccccmomoa 1/
Georgie 5. Fell -vewcmmmmceccneas 28% of 1/4
John W, Nichols, Trustee —we—-e--e- 37% of 1/

Helrs of H. B. Fell, who aret
Elizabeth Fell Oven and
Frances Fell Kilpatrick -m---—--e- 35% of 1/4
UNIT 4, 10 Acres (SWANELSWL) of this trect were owned:

Earl Reck



Award of jusl compensation for entire

estate taken in entire Lrach --rmeeeem o ma o e

Alleoecation of award, deposit and disburszals:
1. EHarl Reck interest:
(# Unit 1, 3/L Unit 2, and
all of Unit 4}

Share of award pursuant to
Stipulation —w-m-cocmommeee e

Deposited as estimated compensation

for Reck interest ~cemamocaaoroman &

Disbursed 10 OWHREY =mecrmmccmccmmmcccmamcm—————

Balance due to owner ~ee-eoecmmmmescoo oo

2. HNeal D. Newton interest:
(1/% of Unit 1 only)

Share of award pursuant
to findings of Court —eev-eceeeoo--

Deposited as estimated compensation
for Newton interest wemeremmene—u-

Dishursed 10 OWNET mewec oo c oo oo m e e e e o o ot e

Balance due £0 OWINEY ~-memeeec e ccmmmmmmmme

3. Fidelity National Bank Interest:
{1/4 of Unit 1 only)

Share of award pursuant to
Stipulatlion ces-amomecccuonccncno.

Deposited as estimeted compensation

Tor Bank's interest wccecumecvueao- $

Disbursed 10 OWNEYI =caeccamcceimccmnmcmam— e m———

4. Aetna Life Insurance Co. interest:
(1/4 of Unit 2 only)

Share of award pursuant to
Stipulation ——-—-remeeormemre o

Deposited as estimated compensation
Tor Aetna interest ~----vcrmmmou--

Disbursed tC GWNETr =scmmemmasmcmcc o

Balance due £0 OWHEY cecccrmewsmescccacascacauman

Deposit deficiency -wwmem—eoomccmoen

5. June Cellins et al interest:
{all of Unit 3 omly)

Share of award pursuant to
findings of Couwrt vewmmemmmcauean.

Depeosited as estimated compensation
for Collins et &l interest =-wm-w=

Disbursed tO OWREIS cemmorescwrro oo —m

Total amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for entire estate taken in

entire tract —ceaecu oA A e e e

$ 118,75

$TH3.75

$ 75.00

None

Tttt

¥ 15.00

$ 75.00

$300.00

None

$300. 00

$850.00

$850, 00

$2,043.75

$1,925.00

$ 118,75



13.

It Is Turther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract No. G-Th3, the deficiency sum of $118.TS, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject
tract certain sums, as follows:

To Earl Reck =-eecmeammommccmmocmooooooo $7h3.75

To Aetna Life Insurance Company -------- $300.00

The share of the award due to Neal D. Newton in the sum of $75.00
shall not be disbursed at this time because his address is wholly unknown.
An appropriate Order of Distribution will be entered by the Court in the
event he be lccated. In the event that the balance on deposit for this tract
is not disbursed for a pericd of five years from the date ¢f this Judgment,
then at the end of that period, without further order of Court, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse such deposit to the Treasurer of the United

States of America, pursuent to the previsions of Title 28, Section 2042,

U,5.C.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

~7 . o 5. .
‘-:"‘/ //./‘-c s //, 7/:. P Lov
HUBERT A« MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




FILE D

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

0 9

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA p

MNUGLE COHG . 5 b -

Clerls, UL 8 Diserice Courr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

Plaintiff, ) L

-vg~ Yy CIVIL NO. 4967

)
1033.72 ACRES OF LAND, MORE )
OR LESS, SITUATE IN TULSA, )
CREEK, AND PAWNEE COUNTIES, )
OKLAHOMA, AND PEARL B, JACK- )
SON CO,, ET AL,, AND UNKNOWN )

OWNERS, )

Defendants. )

FINAL JUDGMENT DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST
COMPENSATION, AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION AS

TO TRACTS G-742~1, G-742-2, G-742E-1,G-742E-2,
G-742E-3,G-742E~4,G-742E~5

On this_ // day of October, 1965, this Court finds
that the proceedings in this matter have reached the point
where nothing remains to be done except the rendering of this
Court's final judgment as to the issue of just compensation
and determining the names of the persons entitled to the
awerd, and ordering distribution of funds, Accordingly, this
Court, after exsmining the files and the record of all the
proceedings in this saction, and upon the representation of
the United States Attorney, makes the following findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the par-
ties and the subject matter of this action.

2., That under the authority set forth in the
Declaration of Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation
filed herein on July 25, 1960, the United States of America
has acquired the ownership of the land designated therein
as Tracts G-742-1, G-742-2, G-742E-1, G-742E-2, G-742E-3,
G-742E-4, and G-742E-5 to the extent set forth in the Declara-

tion of taking,



3. That on the date of the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking, the sum of $1036.00 was deposited into the
registry of this Court for the benefit of the persons
entitled thereto as estimated just compensation for the
taking of sald land.

4, That the United States of America and the
following named defendants have agreed (by option or stipu-
lation) that just compensation is as set forth below:

C. C. Rule asnd Grace Rule
{1/2 mineral interest)=---------xac«= $425.50

M. J. Ledbetter
(1/4 mineral interest)-~«--=c-svo-a $600.00

Jay C. Byers, Executor of
Estate of Louis H. Byers,
deceased (1/4 mineral interest)----- $600, 00

Tulsa United Petroleum, Inc.,
(01l & Gas Lease)---==-=ccececa-n-= $1000,00

5. Thet all of the gbove named defendants were
collectively the owners of the fee simple estate in said
land (mineral interest only) as of the date of the filing
of the Declaration of Teking herein, and that no other per-
son owned an interest therein or is entitled to be paid
just compensation in this proceeding.

6, That by order of this Court the following
amount has been previously distributed to the following
named defendants: C. C. Rule and Grace Rule - $400.50, so
that there remains on deposit, available for distribution,
the sum of $635.50,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

A, That on July 25, 1960, the United States of
America became vested with the ownership of theee tracts
of land to the extent set forth in the Complaint and

Declaration of Taking.



BE. That the names of those entitled to recelve
just compensation as of the date of the filing of the
Declaration of Taking sre only those set forth in Para-
graph &4, supra.

C. That the total amount of just compensation,
inclusive of interest, payable by the United States of
America for the estates taken in said land, as more fully
set forth in the Declaration of Taking, is the sum of
$2625.50, inclusive of interest, which is the total amount
of the stipulations and options entered into between the
Government and the defendants referred to in Paragraph 4,
supra, ($2625,5Q)which stipulations and options are hereby
approved,

D. That the difference between the total amount
deposited ($1036.00) and the total amount of just compen-
sation ($2625.50) is the sum of $1589.50, for which sum a
deficiency judgment is hereby granted against the United
States of America without interest thereon.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the
deficiency judgment ($1589,.50) has been deposited into the
registry of this Court, then the total amount available for
distribution ($2225.00) shall be distributed by the Clerk
of this Court by separate registry drafts for the following
amounts:

C. C. Rule and Grace Rule
Terlton, Oklahoma=--«-scocaccoccccaun= $ 25,00

M. J. Ledbetter
Attorney at Law
Cleveland, Oklahoma=-=v-===m-=ccccceas $600,00

Jay C. Byers, Executor of the

Estate of Louis H, Byers,

deceasged,

Cleveland, Oklahomg-========sccezccem= $600.00



Tulsa United Petroleum, Inc.

cfo A, Bob Jordan

United Founders Life Building

Oklahoma City, Oklghoma - 73112-------$1000,00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 1if the Clerk of this
Court is unable to pay sald distributive share to any
of the defendants named in the preceeding paragraph,
then the Clerk of this Court shall pay such distributive

share to the Treasurer of the United States of America

in accordance with Title 28, U,5.C. 2042,

ALLEN £ BARNOW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

JOHN M, IMEL
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintiff, )
—vs- )
)
771,88 ACRES OF LAND, MORE ) TRACT NO, G-733
OR LESS, SITUATE IN PAWNEE ) F? i
AND CREEK COUNTIES, OKLAHOMA, ) o
)
)
)
)

AND HELEN W, KENYON, ET AL.,

AND UNKNOWN OWNERS, 007 19
SEUN BN

Defendants,
N o
Clerk, ¢ % 05

FINAL JUDGMENT DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST
COMPENSATION, AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION AS
TO TRACT NO. G~733

On this__// day of October, 1965, this Court
finds that the proceedings in this matter have reached
the point where nothing remaing te be done except the
rendering of this Court's final judgment as to the issue
of just compensation and determining the names of the per-
sons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds, Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files
and the record of all the proceedings in this action,
and upon the representation of the United States Attorney,
makes the following findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the par-
ties and the subject matter of this action.

2. That under the authority set forth in the Decla-
ration of Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed
herein on March 8, 1960, the United States of America has
acquired the ownership of the land designated therein as
Tract No. G-733 to the extent set forth in the Declaration

of Taking,

b

| TR
St

CIVIL No. 4882 V

"

LTI



3. That on the date of the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking, the sum of $1300.00 was deposited into the
registry of this Court for the benefit of the persons
entitled thereto as estimated just compensation for the
taking of gaid land.

4. That the United States of America and the fol-
lowing nawed defendants have agreed (by option or stipula-
tion) that just compensation is as set forth below:

Calvin Sissgom and Georgia Audra
Stssom - (1/2 mineral interest)---------§575,00

Villard Martin, individually;
Villard Martin, Trustee for
Kathryn Cornell Maxey; and
Garrett Logan{l/2? mineral
interest) ---e=e-mmemcacaa- “——ee- -———ua $575.00

Tulsa United Petroleum, Inc.
(0il & Gas Lease)-==-===--c-ewemcocom-w $3000.00

5. That all of the above named defendants were cel~
lectively the owners of the fee simple estate in said land
{mineral interest only) as of the date of the filing of
the Declaration of Taking herein, and that no other person
owned an interest therein or is entitled to be paid just
compensation in this proceeding.

6, That the amounts sgreed upon as just compensa-
tion between the United States of America and these defen-~
dants have been distributed tc all the defendants named in
Paragraph 4, supra, except for Tulsa United Fetroleum, Inc.,
and that asccordingly there remains on deposit available
for distribution to said defendant the sum of $150.00,

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

A, That on March 8, 1960, the United States of
Americe became vested with the ownership of these tracts
of land to the extent set forth in the Compleint and

Declaration of Taking.




B. That the names of those entitled to receive
just compensation are set forth in Paragraph 4, supra,

C. That the total amount of just compensation,
inclusive of interest, payable by the United States of
America for the estates tagken in said land, as more fully
set forth in the Declaration of Taking, is the sum of $4150,00
which is the total amount of the stipulations and options
entered into between the Government and the defendants
referred to in Paragraph 4, supra, ($4150.00) which stipu-
lations and options are hereby approved.

D. That the difference between the total amount
deposited ($1300,00) and the total amount of just compen-
sation ($4150.00) is the sum of $2850.00 for which sum a
deficiency judgment is hereby granted against the United
States of Americe without interest thereon,

E. That their proportionate share of the total
smount of just compensation has already been distributed
to all of said defendants except for Tulsa United Petroleum,
Inc,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the
deficiency judgment ($2850,00) has been deposited into
the registry of this Court, then the total amount avallable
for distribution ($3000.00) shall be distributed by the
Clerk of this Court by registry draft made paysable to:

Tulsa United Petroleum, Inc.,

which should be mailed as follows:

A, Bob Jordan

Attorney at Law

710 United Founders Life Building
Oklahoma City, Oklshoma - 73112

ALLEN & DARRUW
APPROVED ;

JOHN M. IMEL
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ MAX E, FINDLEY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUPRGE

BY:

MAX E, FINDLEY
SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO U, 5. ATTOENEY



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

CIMARRON TELEPHOWNE COMPANY,
an Oklahcoma Corporation; and
MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY,

A Maryland Corporation,

Plaintiffs,
No. 6119
SOUTHWESTERN BELIL TELEPHONE
COMPANY, A Corporationj; and,

WESTERN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,
A Corporation,

»

Defendants.

B T M T T

ORDER QF DISMISS&L_E;TH PREJUD_;QE TN P e 4 s

This matter comes on for consideration of the Stipulation
for Dismissal with Prejudice, and it appearing to the Court that
this cause has been settled and compromised between the parties,
it is hereby ordered that this cause shall be and is dismissed

with prejudice,

e | N R
DISTRICT JUDGE
NORTHERN LISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA




T B ,._.Wm_h- ...............
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CGURT FRR THE
NORTHERN IMNMSTRICT OF Y L AH0GKMA
Mviarion Kingfishar, )
}
Plaintiff, }
}
ve. ) Civil Action
} r
TOLEDG SCALE COMPANY, ) No. 6166 ¢
a corporation, H
) iy » ‘i‘
Defendant, } Lh
cu (W)
POBEE e o ’(.-;'-.?

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PRETUDICE ovh

THIS MATTER comen to the attention of this Court on this the
_J__:‘day of Siept;r;ﬁmr. 1965, upon the digmiegszl by the plaintlff and her
counsel and her maoilon and request for an order of this Court digmiszeing
her cause with prejudica, Ths Court having examined the dismicvsal and
the requeat for an order of this Court for dilamisnal, finds that the facts,
matters and things thorein sot forth are true and correet and the Court grants
its affirmative approval of this action on the part ¢f the plaintiff and grants
hex request and motion for an order of this Ceart diemissing her cavae with
prejudice and in that conncction the Court further finds that the Jefend:inta
have & acquiedced thnrein and Join with the plaintiff in her request for an
order fron the Court Jisxissing thiy cauee with prejudice.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED, ARDJUDGED AND DECREED
that the request of the plaintiff for an order of this Court dlemissing this
cause is agproved end the plaintifi's cauee of action be and the same is hereb
dismissed with prejudice to the right of the plaintiff to {urther prosecute aame
and at plaintiff's cost.

Done and dated this the | day wi Se,atembar. 1965,

©.K. AND APPROVED BY: @) e ’\Qw{bfa

]

/ /M - i s Judge L’:’

-

<, s f ] ',’J‘ P
Plal.ntlff
RUCKER & TABOR

By A, e

S TISYRRYE YT PIERTT
GREF})N §FELOMAN
By y A

Att’orneys for )befencrant



IN THE URITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND F2R TH NORTHIRN DEITRICT 7 DI 873 ¢

A RDY 4 RE MUTUS L LG UBRANCE }
CIPANY, £ Corporation, 3

)

Mointiff, }

)
VS . } Mo, 5147

}
ROBERT M. LUKEEN, d/b/fe ) “
LUKKEN 3TEEL CONSTRUCTION ) Fii e o
COMPANY, und ROY TIBRS, )

)

Diefendents. ) duiot g 5

MNOBD - O i1
DRDER ik 1 DO

!\hn!."f_w [RNPVIN

Dn the 4th doy of October, 1065, there cumne ou for decigion the judyment
of the Court on the pisintifi*'s motion for & directed verdict or judguent not with-
standing the verdici, or iu the alternative, plsintiff's msotion for @ aew tricl; the
plafntiff nppearing by «ad torough ita counsel, Covington & Gibhow, by Hichard
Gibbon, and the defend:unts sppearing by and through their ¢ttorneys, Houston,
Kein & Devidaon, by Lee Grigg, and the Court hoving previously hecrd the
arguments of counsel, having exsmined the briefs filed herein, heving considered
the plendings ead 2]l of the evidence ndduced ot the tricd of this cauge, and bein
fully cdvised in the premises, fikds that the pleinmtidi's motion for ¢ directed ver-
diet, motion for judgment notwithstonding the verdice, «ad i the cliernctive,
motion for new trizl, should be and are hereby overveled. . ad the Court further
finds thit the defendsnts should recover costs inthie o nouat of 20,06 15 @
docket fee.

The Court, in {indin; that plaintifQ's wotions »g chove steted should Le overs
raled, coude the followiny chaervetions:

1. Alointiff slleged thet defendems weye neplient in frilin: to tnke certain
precoutions to prevent o fire, and offered evidence to prove such : llored pre=

coutions were not taken.



2. The evidence veforred to la Prregroph 1 rhove i not aufficient in and
of itaelf. aintiff alao had the burden of proving thed the feilure to 4 ke the
slleged precoutions congtiwted cotioneble ne lizesco @ nd it won Lhe proxuncte
cauge of the fire.

3. Plaintiff ealled the defendont, Roy Tibbs, o3 - witness . md yuilified
him @ on expert. The witinesa Tibbs testified to the :panner in which the work
was performed, und plrintiff did not offer cny evidence that other welders under
the seme circumatinces would have performed the work in & different maner or
would heve taken sny other precout lons.

4. Frow the evidence the jury could hove found defendonts cxercised ordinory
care, orthe jury could have found under the evidence, that the fire wes not fore-
gceable by a reasonchly prudeunt welder, becruse of the evidenco to the effect tint
inauletion usuclly does not burn.

5. There was aufficient evidence to support the verdict of the jury in favor
of the defendants cnd cgninst the pleintiff, cnd such verdict was not srrinst the
clenr weisht of the evidence. There wrs no error of lnw occurrin-; ¢t the trial
antitling plaintiff to © new trial.

G. The Court's instructions properiy stoted the law oad the jury wos not
inisled by said instructions.

IT I5, THEREFORYE, THE JUDGMENT /A NI[T JRUIR of the Court thut the
ploimtifds motion for directed verdict end motion for jud;ment notvwithatoonding
the verdiet , or in the slernative, pleintiff's motion for ¢ new trivl, be overruled.

IT IS FURTHLER THE JUDGMENT » ND ORIDAEK of the Court thet the defen-
diunts recover coatg ta the amount of $20.00 =5 ¢ docket fee,

DFTED this /877 dey of October, 1965.

Va4 a%‘é«, ék /JW
S BPROWED A5 TDO IR Jud:se of the U, 3. Tigtrict Court
M E % for the Northern District of Didehome

{ ttornes for pleintiff

L e oo,
Sttorney for defend: nts/



sOTHE AWET D reaT o DRI 0n
Foww TRE MOV L T HE™T 0 G

J, T Case Mpealit Corporgtion,
g Jarpopatior, ;

Flairtivi, :
e, : Far, bl witivyd
FIiLED

“rnie Mahenes,

4
L
L Pandant, ;

HET 141965

JOURRAL: e PRy GF  JUDNGMERT NOBLE C, HOOD
Clesk, 11, 5 District Cour

The above entitled sctlon ocmme on for triel Lefore {he

Court wlithont 2 Jury on September &, 1005 &b Twiss, klahoma,
plaintiff eprearing through itu duly suthorized representotlve
anc by ity ettorneys, Johmston & Johnston, of Oklahouwn City,
Dklghome, and the defendant appepring fn peraor ans by hig gli-
toerney, J. H. Hgll, of tdewnl, OFlghome., defeondanl 't sttortey
moves the Dourt for leave to wiihdrew and strike his ¥otion Lo
withdraw heretefore filed on Aupust 24, 1406%, the Iowrt Uinds
that aslid application is proper and shovld be grantesc, #nd the
rlaintiff in open Court moves to oiamige Counts F1, 1V e XIX,
ern the Court finds thet pialsiiff's notion to utasiae Couvnts
11, IV and xIx of its Complalnt is in all thlngs proper and
atonld he sustained; and teatinony having been ol Tersd and oral

arpuments macde by both psrties, anc the ZJourt avin: wade LUe

findings of lact, conclusions ol law gne oraoy top Sudgment, anc

Fo,

its memorsndum opinion herein, nw, pursuent W salo oreder Jor
Judgment.,

I An HERFREY OFDe S0 e ARJUINIED Lhert vhe rlaintif,
J. 1. Came Credit Corporation, = csopporatlicrn, have juapgmernt
gpainet the defendant, MNrnde Meghwmnes, Lo the gocs o adrty=disht
Thousgnd Flve Hundred FortyeSceve:; snd 457100 ol lgrs
(535,507 3%, together with intevesl on the aur of Trirtye-iive

Wreusand Dever hadped Xy e iuwes st 2 et e

JOHNETOM & JTOHMSTON, ATTORNEYS, OKLAHOMA CITY, CKLAHOMA



TS U wh e rebe oF slr e oonU (00 vor anawee I
Beteber 3%, 14, untld paiu, a#n ebvtoomewy 'y Qe o0 Lol per gond
Pl } ot Lne veral swount Aur mi Lhe time of pryment. and Tov
12 coate ane dlsbupsesents in thie 2otion, to be borainatter
trxed, and hersdpafter Inserted Uy dhe Slerk of oo Cemrt in
thee gum of

G ke o sl ok o s o] 4 ok AR kY L4 g g e e e A xS 4wl e s Lk L

e llara,

O
Tather Lohanorn, ] bed SLRLew

Matriot Judpe
¢, ¥.

JOTHEPON B JOHRSTOR

Ja/ bevia U, Joluston, Jr,
Davld U. Jehnston, Jr,

“ht, Commerce Ixchange Building
Oklahome City, Cklahoma
frtorneys for Plaintiff

Lh

Ly )
Automey for Leiendant

JOHNSTON & JOHNSTON, ATTORNEYS, OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FORE WIC
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Aasrica,

J
)
Pleintity, ;
va. ) Civil Action Ho._ 6093
)] )
Clars Vaughm, o LE [
Defendant.
CTaEy
JUDGMEHRT NOBLE ¢ Hoop

L -
Clerk, (i s, District Coupt

O THIS diﬁb day of Oetober 1965, the sbove-entitled
action caming on for heaying, Plaintiff appesring by Sem E. Teylor,
Asgiptant United States Attorney, Northern Distriet of Olclshome,
and the Defendant sppearing not, the Court having heard the evidence
of Flaintiff end exsmined the file, finde that the Defendant was duly
served with sumsons herein more then 20 deys prior to this date and
having failsd to appear, answer or otherwvise plea herein, should be
ap iz adjudged in defeult.

The Court further £inds thet all the material sllegations
of Plaintiff's camplaint are trum,

On September £3, 1961, for valusble consideration end in
accordance with the provisions of the FPedepal Dousing Administretion
Act, the defendent executsd and delivered a written promissory note
in the sun of $1,601.63, to the Genersl Construction of Tulsa, Ine.,
Tulsa, Oklehmns. Thereafter the defendant defeulted in the peaymente
of said note and the note was pubsequently esssigned to the Plaiotify
in accoydance vith the provisions of the Federal Housing Administration
Act. There is now due and owing an the note the sum of $1,20L.00, with
intereat therecn at the yete of % per monuz froe November 17, 1964,
togethor with the sw of $109.39, eememell interest.

The Court further finde that ihe note was glven for the purpose
of paying for improvesente on property owned by the defendent and located
on Shelton Road, Kellyville, Oklahomm, snd by reascn thereot, Plafwbiff
i entitled to levy oxecution upaon the premises for the collection of
the Judgment heroin.



The Cowrt further finde that the Plaintiiy bas £iled an Arfldavit
hereln stating thet the defendant is not in the military or neval ssrvices
of the United States and is not an Infent oy an Incompetent, which is fomd
to be true.

Therefore, 1t is Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed that pleintiff
heve Judgnent sgminet the defemdant, Claras Veughn, for the sua of
31,204,040, with interest thereon ai the rate of 5 per apnun fram
November 17, 1964, until peid, together with the sun of $109.3%, us
accrued inberest, together with the comts of this action.

It Is $he Bwpther Juwdgnent of thls Court that the above julgment
is & Man wpon the improved propsriy of the defendent, Clers Vaughn, looated
on Bhaldon Rosd, Kellyville, Oklahoma, and that execution mey be leyled
upon the sald property for the satisfaction of the aforesald money Judgment.

7) W/\'/ & \:"‘»“"sz‘w-—v*'*\

UNiTED OTATES DASTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

&7 /—j 4 ,: L Ay Z«f"‘;
§1‘i E. ﬁl’ﬁ

Assistant U. S. Attormey




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE

MORTHERN DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA

GILBERT A. CLOVER, )
}
Plaintiff, }
}
vs. } Na., 6199
)
) FILED
INSURANCE COMPANY OF }
NORTH AMERICA, ) o
} D150 TQE}‘
Defendant, )
NOBLE €, HOOD
Clerk, U, S Diviviet Coart
E

NOW, on this ﬁday of Qctober, 1965, this matter comes to the
attention of the Court on the dismissal by the Plaintifi and his counsel,
and his motion and request for an order of this Court, dismissing Plaintiff's
cauae with prejudice. The Court, having examined the dismiszal and the
request for an order of this Court for a dismissal, findg that the facts,
matters and things therein set forth in Plaintiff's dismissal and request
for an order of diamissal are true and correct, and the Court finds there
{s affirmative approval of this action on the part of the Plaintiff, and grants
his request and motion for an order of the Court dismissing his cause with
prejudice, and the Court further finds that the Defendant has acquiesced
therein, and joias with the Plaintif{ In his request for an order dismissing
Plaintiif's cause with prejudice.

BE 1T, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the request of the Plaintiff for an order of thigs Court, dismizsing Plaintiff's
cause, is approved, and the Plaintiff's cause of action beé and the same is
hereby dismissed with prejudice to the right of the Plaintiif to further prosecute
same, s .o .

(! e At i1

Judge 1(1
of the tnited States District Court




< .K. AND APPROUVED BY:
o,

A A

Gilbert A. Clover,
Plaintiff

CRAWFORD & RIZLEY //

By / Lf(a{f-\/ 1} ’ Al

‘Robert 3. Rixley J( /
Attarneys for Plaintiff

GREEN & FELDMAN

by L A btV

Wm, 5. Hall
Attorneys for Defandant




IN THY UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR T
NORTHEREK DISTRICT OF OxJAHOMA

Unitod Btates of Ameries, )
Flaintiff, §

vo. } Civil No. 6209

lggzert Eall;alker and }

one er, Fos f
Defendanta. i L E D
‘ R
NOBLE O Hoop
JUDGHENT Clevk, 10, & Districr Cougpy

757

on Tizs [ (71' day of October 1965, the above-entitled motiom
coning on for besring and Flaintisr eppearing by San E. Teylor, Assistent
United States Attorney for the l‘!ortherﬁ Dictrict of Oklalxew., and the
defendants appesring not, the Court having heard the evident: of Plaintiff
and exsmined the file, finde that the defendents were served with sumnons
herein moye than 2 days prior to this date sod having feiled to appear
or enpwer should be and are adjuwiged in defuult.

The Court further firds that material allegations of Flaintifi'e
Canplaint are true, that on July 5, 1955, for velusble consideration, the
defendants exeguted and delivered their promissory note in the sun of
$1,100.56, to the Batlders Material Company, all in accordence with the
provieions & the Fedemal Bousing Administratiom Agt. There iu now due
end owing om the note the sun of #@.@, with interert thereon at the
rate of & per anmum from Felruary 2, 1962, together with the sus of
$179.61, ns socorued interest thereon.

The Court further finds thet the Plaintiff has £iid an AfTt1davii
herein steting that the defendante are not in the military or neval service of
the United Btetes apd are not infants nor imecmpetents which is found to be
true.

It Is Therefore Ordered, Adjwiped and Decrced thet Fleintiff have
Judgnent amminst the defendants Robert i, Welker end Lovene Welker, for the

sus of $496.L49, with interest thereon at the rate of OF per zonum from



Fabruery 2, 1962, together with the sun off §179.¢1, accrued iutorest thereon,

mtil paid, plus the cost of this ection scerued and secruing.

APPROVED:

Assistant 17. 3. Attomney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DENNTS EDWARD HODHS,
Plaintiff,

Ve, Yo. 62135

WILLIAM JOE MANLEY,
Def'endant,

EILED

ALLSTATE INSUZANCE COMPANY,
Garnishee.

ST

[

OBDER REMANDI ~OBLE O HOOD
QEDER HENNDLNG GAOE Oert, B 5. Dserict Court

Upon conslderation of plaintiff*s motion to reugnd

filed herein, the Court finds end corders as follows:

Plaintiff recovered g judgment sgainst the above named
defendant for §1G,000,00 and costs in the sState Disbrict Court in
ani for Tulsa County, Oklahoma, on September 1, 1964, #ald judg~
ment would draw interest from September 1, 1964 at the legal rate
in Oklaehoma. On or about July 15, 1965, the plaintiff caused a
garnishment summong to be issued in the State Court to the Allstate
Insurance Company as garnishee. In an affidavit for such garniche-
ment filed in te S5tate Court garnishmnent proceediny azgainst the
garnishee, the plaintiff claimed judgment against the defendant in
the amount of §9,999.00.

This garnishmant proceeding wes the first time the sald
Allstate Insurence Company was involved in the State Court case.
Upen becoming so involved the sald garnishee remofPed the garnishe-
mant controversy extsting between it and the plalntiff to Federsal
Court, clailming a diversity of citizenship between them, which
does not appear to be disputed, and that the required jurisdiction~
al amount is involved. ‘The requlred jurisdictional amount would
be involved botween these parties 1f the plalntiff had nade clailm
against the garntisnse for the full amount of his State Court judg-
ment agalngt the defendant as of July 15, 1965. See Matthews vs,

Allstete Insurance Company, D.C.Va. 1961, 194 Fed. Supp. 459;



ftehle v, Richie, D,C.N.Y. 1960, 186 Fed. Supp. 592; and Schlorer
v. Mangin, L.C.H.Y. 1941, 39 Ped., Supp. O%. Bub as to the gare
nishee the plaintif{'f has only 1lald claim against 1t 1n the garnishe-
ment proceading against it for the anount of 49,%99.00, whiech is
below the required jurisdlctional amount for Federal Court in-
volvement,

This claim ahd controversy between phe plaintiff and
the sald garnishee la s new c¢lalm and controversy. The plain-
tiff is waster of his clalm, and i1f he choogses to ask for less
than the jurisdictional amount, only the sum he demands is in
controversy and Federal Jjurlsdiction is absent here, even though
his underlying claim was of a value exceeding the statutory nini-
mu. See Brady v. Indemnity Insurance Company of Rorth America,
CuCohs Gth, 1933, 68 Fed. 2d, 7302; United States Fildelity & Ouar-
anty Company v. Carlton, D.C.Tex. 1962, 202 Fed. Supp. 7193
Standard Accident Insurance Company v. Agulrre, U.C.Tex, 1961,

199 Fed. Supp. 9153 Lorensen v, Jermey lanufacturing Compsny,
D.C.Mass. 1955, l5¢ Fed. 3upp. 920; and Lrwin v. Allied Van Lines,
Inc,, D.CuhPke 1965, 2-9 P, Supp, 1%4%, 3y this action of the
plaintiff, he ls barred from locking to ithe garnishee for an
amount in excess of §9,999.00 with reference to his State Court
judgnent against the defendant.

For the foregoing reasons the plaintiff?s votlion to
remand mugt be pgronted., The case 1s ordered remanded to the Dis-
trict Court in and for Tuisa County, State of Oklahoma, for fur-
ther proceedings. The Clerk of this Court will take the necessary
actlon to renasnd ihe case as above directed,

Dated this _/, day of October, 1965,

Fred Daucherty
United States Districet Judge



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
Civil No. 5375

Tract N $9h1-GMI2

vs.

300.55 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Creek and
Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, and
Fern Flinchum, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

OCT 18 1965

N St Nt e v v S Vit St

Defendants. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. Disteict Comrt
FINAL JUDGMENT
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTTION

On this _ /£ day of {efedcc’ , 1965, this Court finds that
the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, and upon the repre-
sentation of the United States Attorney, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on March 23,
1962, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
the land designated therein as Tract No. 9911-3M to the extent set
forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $2,938.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4. That, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of

Taking, the following named Defendants were the only owners of an



interest in the mineral estate in sald land, and the only persons
entitled to receive just compensation in this proceeding. The n.ames

of these Defendants and their respective ownership are as set forth

below:
Amount Share of
Interest of Commission's Amount
Defendant Owned Settlement Award Digtributed
Mineral Estate
(Net Acres)

Fern Flinchum 2.02 $ 42,80 $ 42,80
Ted Flinchum 2.74 57.92 57.92
Nora Conner 5,00 275.25 275,25

Della Flinchum, )
Elnora Floyd, )
Carl Flinchum, )
Derald Flinchum, )
Arless Flinchum, ) 7.50 158,63 158.63
Floyd Flinchum,and )
Larry Flinchum, )
Heirs of Sherman )
Flinchum, deceased.}

Elva Hight 0.92 19,30 19.30
Edith Brady 0.91 19.30 19.30
Mildred Austin 0.91 19.30 19.30

C, Montfort McGehee,)
John L, Collins, )
Hobson C, McGehee, )
Everarde B. McGehee,)
Edwin C. McMillan, ) 10.00 400,00 -0-
Etta Feild Caves, )
W. Clen Brown, )
Velma J. Collins, )
Eleanor G. Andrews. )

William R. Banks, Jr.) 10.00 400.00 -~
and Robert Lee Banks )
0il & Gas
Leasehold
{Net Acres)
C. E. Brady, A. V., )
Brady & R. A, Brady) 17.50 915.26 915.26
dba Brady Bros, )
Well Service )
Foster Estes 2,50 130.76 130,75
Alfred Creinin or
Beatrice Creinin 2.50 $130.76 -0-

-2-



Amount Share of

Interest of Commission's Amount
Defendant Quned Settlement Award Distributed
0il & Gas
Leasehold
{Net Acres)
Samuel Creinin or
Ruth Creinin 2.50 $130.76 -0-
Daniel Rothman or
Margie Rothman 1.25 65.37 =0=-
Gunard Lundeen or
Frances Lundeen _0.625 32.69 -0~
Rose Ersler or
Charles Ersler 1.25 65.37 ~0-
Lt.Col. Herbert A.
Dolph 1.25 65.37 -0-
Mark Berman or
Slyvia Berman 1.25 65,37 -0-
Joseph Stein or
Gertrude Stein 1.25 65.37 -0-
Frank Timmons, Jr.,
or Gertrude Timmons 1.25 65.37 -0~
Frank L. Timmons, Sr. 1.25 65.37 -0-
Lawrence Martinson 1.25 65.37 -0-
Vivian Bass 1.25 65.37 -0-
John Popko 0.625 32.69 -0-
James E. Jett or
Evelyn Mae Jett 1.25 65.37 -0~
Arnold E. Clayton 0.625 32.69 -0-
Phillip K. Barto 0.625 32.69 ~0-

5. That the United States of America and those Defendants
where indicated in paragraph 4, supra, have agreed {by option or
stipulation) that the amount of just compensation to be paid to said
Defendants is as set forth therein.

6. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Federal

Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to

-3



be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
settlements sc that just compensation could be determined as to
those Defendants who have not stipulated with the United States of
America. Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a hearing,
determined (according to its report which has been filed herein)
that just compensation for the taking of the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking should be the sum of $2,938.00
for Tract No. 9911-3M. Therefore, those Defendants as indicated in
paragraph &4, supra, who have not agreed with the United States of
America on the issue of just compensation,should share in said
award (in accordance with their ownership) as set forth therein.

7. That, by order of this Court, the amounts set forth in
paragraph 4, supra, in the column entitled "Amount Distributed"
have been previously distributed to the Defendants indicated there-
in., The total amount previously distributed is the sum of
$1,638.52, sc that there remains on deposit, still available for
distribution, the sum of $1,299.48.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. That on March 28, 1962, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

B. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in paragraph 4, supra, and that the extent of thc
ownership of each person so named is as set forth therein.

C. That the total amount of just compensation payable by the
United States of America for the estate taken in said land is the
sum of $3,484,50, which is the total amount of the stipulations and
options entered into between the United States of America and the

Defendants referred to in paragraph 4, supra, ($2,438.52) which



stipulations and options are hereby approved, plus the sum of
$1,045,98 which is the proportionate share of the Commission's
award (which is hereby adopted and approved in all respects) for
those Defendants who have not stipulated with the United States of
America, as more particularly set forth in paragraph 4, supra.

D. That the difference between the total amount deposited
{$2,938.00) and the total amount of just compensation ($3,484.50)
is the sum of $546.50, for which sum a deficiency judgment is hereby

granted against the United States of America, without interest

thereon. Interest is not due on the amount of this deficiency for
the reason that funds have always been on deposit and available for
distribution to those Defendants who have not stipulated with the
United States of America.

E. That their proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed te those Defendants indi-
cated in paragraph 4, supra, so that as to those Defendants all
obligations of the United States of America have been discharged.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the deficilency
judgment ($546,50) has been deposited into the registry of this
Court, then the total amount available for distribution ($1,845.98)
shall be distributed by the Clerk of this Court in the following

mannerx;

C. Montfort McGehee, John L. Collins, )
Hobson C., McGehee, Everarde B. McGehee,)
Edwin €, McMillan, Etta Feild Caves, )«-- $400.00
W. Clen Brown, Velma J. Collins, and )
Eleanor G, Andrews, )

¢/o David H, Loeffler
Loeffler & Allen
Attorneys at Law
116 West Sixth Street
Bristow, Oklahoma 74010

William R. Banks, Jr., )
\ and Robert Lee Banks } meemercmmmemmaa- $400.00

¢/o David H. Loeffler
Loeffler & Allen

Attorneys at Law
116 West Sixth Street
Bristow, Oklahoma 74010

-5



Alfred Creinin or Beatrice Creinin -------
cf/o Mayster & Lichenstein
105 West Madison Street
Chicago, Illinois

Samuel Creinin or Ruth Creinin ~--ce--=-e-
c/o Mayster & Lichenstein
105 West Madison Street
Chicago, Iliinois

Daniel Rothman or Margie Rothman ----==---
8031 South Phillips Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

Gunard Lundeen or Frances Lundeen -----=-=-
Woodhull, Illinois

Rose Ersler or Charles Ersler -~e-==ce-cw--
5240 Sheridan Road
Chicago, Illinois

Lt. Col. Herbert A. Dolph -===vre-cwoeac--
e/o Mickey Wilson
Attorney at Law
500 West 7th Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Mark Berman or Slyvia Berman =~-~r-e-=-----
2623 North California Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

Joseph Stein or Gertrude Stein -----------
- 8035 South Phillips Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

Frank Timmons, Jr., or Gertrude Timmons ---
810 Noxth Seminary
Galesburg, Illinois

Frank L. Timmons, Sr, =-+=----s-—sso-ccve=
Box 173
Galesburg, Illinois

Lawrence Martinson =--=-=s----sece-soccme-
1280 Elizabeth
Crete, Illinois

Vivian Bagss =«w-vmcmccccrecacccccconcnana-
¢/o U, S. Post Office
Hazelhurst, Mississippi

John Popko «--meerececccccnarvoccrcoonnana-
92 West Hickory Street
Chicago Heights, Illinois

James E. Jett or Evelyn Mae Jett —---===---
4400 Central Avenue
Hot Springs, Arkansas

$130.76

$130.76

$

65.37

32,89

65.37

65.37

65.37

65.37

65.37

65.37

65.37

65,37

32.69

65.37



Arnold E, Clayton -=-—w---cm—mrececcccaucn= $ 32,69

1829 Clay Drive

Galesburg, Illinois

Phillip K, Barto =«vec——m—moccwmammmeoauo $ 32.69

1616 East Avenue

Crete, Illinois

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is

unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants
named in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court
shall pay such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United

States in accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section

2042,

ALLEN E DARROV

United States District Judge
APPROVED:
John M. Imel

United States Attorney

/s/ Max E., Findley

By Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U.S5, Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
Vs, ); Civil Neo. 5375

)

300.55 Acres of lLand, More or ) Tract No. 9911-4M
Less, Situate in Creek and ) F il e oy
Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, and ) nT
Fern Flinchum, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, ) 0CT 18 1955

Defendants. )

DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING BrStRiwmurTow:

On this [_g_ day of Kécﬂiﬂg » 1965, this Court finds that
the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds, Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, and upon the repre-
sentation of the United States Attorney, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on March -8,
1962, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
the land designated therein as Tract No, 9911-4M to the e:tent set
forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the fum of 5$5,591.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4. That the United States of America and the following named

Defendants have agreed (by option or stipulation) that just



compensation is as set forth below:

Fern Flinchum c-cccccmmmccmmmaceaa-" $282,.88
Ted Flinchum  -==cecccna- ————— -—- 382.72
Nora Conner -«--m= e rmme——— e 975.00

Della Flinchum, Elnora Floyd, )]
Carl Flinchum, Derald Flinchum, )
Arless Flinchum, Floyd )=--- 1,048,31
Flinchum and Larry Flinchum, )
Heirs of Sherman Flinchum, )
deceased. )

Elva Hight --e-cecccccecucceconnn- 127.57
Edith Brady -~-=-=a-- mmmmm—m—am———— 127.57
Mildred Austin  —essmcecrmresnwn-—- 127.57

C. Montfort McGehee, John L.
Collins, Hobson C. McGehee,
Everarde B. McGehee, Edwin C.
McMillan, Etta Feild Caves,

W. Clen Brown, Velma J. Collins,
and Eleanor G. Andrews.

~-- 1,900,00

S Nt Nt e Nt St

William R, Banks, Jr., and )y--- 1,900.00
Robert Lee Banks )

5. That all of the above named Defendants were, collectively,
the owners of the fee simple estate in said land (mineral interest
only} as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein, and that no other person owned an interest therein or is
entitled to be paid just compensation in this proceeding.

6. That the amounts agreed upon as just compensation between
the United States of America and these Defendants have been dis-
tributed to all of the Defendants named in paragraph 4, supra,
except for C, Montfort McGehee, John L. Collins, Hobson C. McGehee,
Everarde B, McGehee, Edwin C, McMillan, Etta Feild Caves, W. Clen
Brown, Velma J. Collins, Eleanor G, Andrews, William R. Banks, Jr.,
and Robert Lee Banks, and that there still remains on deposit,
avallable for distribution, the sum of $2,519,38.

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A, That on March 28, 1962, the United States of America became
vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the extent set

"

-y-



forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

B. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in paragraph &, supra.

C. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estates taken in said land, as more fully
set forth in the Declaration of Taking, is the sum of $6,871,62,
inclusive of interest, which is the total amount of the stipulacions
and options entered into between the United States of America and
the Defendants referred to in paragraph 4, supra ($6,871.62) which
stipulations and options are hereby approved.

D. That the difference between the total amount deposited
($5,591.00) and the total amount of just compensation ($6,871.62)
is the sum of $1,280.62, for which sum a deficiency judgment is
hereby granted against the United States of America, without
interest thereon.

E. That their proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to all of the Defendants
who are entitled to just compensation, except for those Defendants
named in paragraph 6, supra.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the deficiency
($1,280.62) has been deposited into the registry of this Court,
then the total amount available for distribution ($3,800.00) shall
be distributed by the Clerk of this Court by registry drafts made
payable as follows:

C. Montfort McGehee, John L, Collins, )
Hobson C. McGehee, Everarde B. McGehee, )
Edwin C, McMillan, Etta Feild Caves, y-- $1,900.00
W. Clen Brown, Velma J. Ceollins, and b}
Eleanor G. Andrews )
cfo David H, Loeffler

Loeffler & Allen

Attorneys at Law

116 West Sixth Street

Bristow, OQklahoma

-3e



"

William R, Banks, Jr., and } --= $1,900.00
Robert Lee Banks )

¢/o David H. Loeffler
Loeffler & Allen
Attorneys at Law
116 West Sixth Street
Bristow, Oklahoma 74010
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is
unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants
named in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court
shill pay such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United

States in accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section

2042,

ALLEN L BARROW

United States District Judge
APPROVED:
John M. Imel

United States Attorney

/s/ Max E, Findley

By Max E., Findley
Special Assistant to U,S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs. Civil No. 5375
300.55 Acres of Land, More or Tract No, 9911-6M

Less, Situate in Creek and

St S St St St Nt St g Nt

Pawnee Counties, Oklghoma, and Fil i
Fern Flinchum, et al., and
Unknown Owners,
Defendants. ) 00T 181985
FINAL JUDGMENT JOBLE C. HOOD
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORMﬂEMQm

on this _J} day of (‘d7ef.¢s , 1965, this Court finds that
the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, and upon the repre-
sentation of the United States Attorney, makes the following
findings:

1. That thig Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action,

2, That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemmation filed herein on March 28,
1962, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
the land designated therein as Tract No, 9911-6M to the extent st
forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $6,428.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4, That, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of

Tiking, the following named Pefendants were the only owners of an



interest in the mineral estate in said land, and the only persons
entitled to receive just compensation in this proceeding, The names

of these Defendants and their respective ownership are as set forth

below:
Anount Share of
Interest of Commission's  Amount
Defendant Owned Settlement Award Distributed
Mineral Estate
{Net Acres)
Fern Flinchum 1.01 $ 85.72 $ 85.72
Ted Flinchum 1,37 115.96 115.96
Nora Conner 2,50 211.75 211.75

Della Flinchum, )
Einora Floyd, )
Carl Flinchum, )
Derald Flinchum, )
Arless Flinchum, ) 3.75 317.62 317.62
Floyd Flinchum, and)
Larry Flinchum, }
Heirs of Sherman )
Flinchum, deceased.)

Elva Hight 0.46 38.65 38.65
Edith Brady 0.46 38.65 38.65
Mildred Austin 0.45 38.65 38,65
Imogene W. Graves 5.00 $423.50 -0-

Commonwealth Trust Co.,)
a Corp., Trustee for )5.00 423,50 Q-
Trustees Diversified )
Royalties - Series B )

0il & Gas
Leasehold
{Net Acres)
Fred D. Brady and ) .
Ralph J. Brady ) 20.00 4,734.00 4,734.00

5. Thet the United States of America and those Defendants
where indicated in paragraph &, supra, have agreed (by option or
stipulation) that the amount of just compensation to be paid to said
Defendants is as set forth therein,

6. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Federal

Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to

-2-



be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
settlements so that just compensation could be determined as to
those Defendants who have not stipulated with the United States of
America. Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a hearing,
determined (according to its report which has been filed herein)
that just compensation for the taking of the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking should be the sum of $6,428.00
for Tract No, 9911-6M, Therefore, those Defendants as indicated in
paragraph 4, supra, who have not agreed with the United States of
America on the issue of just compensation, should share in said
award {in accordance with their ownership) as set forth therein.

7. That, by order of this Court, the amounts set forth in
paragraph 4, supra, in the colum entitled "Amount Distributed”
have been previously distributed to the Defendants indicated there-
in. The total amount previously distributed is the sum of
$5,581.00, so that there remains on deposit, still available for
distribution, the sum of $847,00,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. That on March 28, 1962, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

B. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in paragraph 4, supra, and that the extent of the
ownership of each person so named is as set forth therein,

C. That the total amount of just compensation payable by the
United States of America for the estate taken in said land is the
sum of $6,428,00, which is the total amount of the stipulations and
options entered into between the United States of America and the
Defendants referred to in paragraph 4, supra, ($5,581.00) which

stipulations and eptions are hereby approved, plus the sum of

-3-



$847.00 which is the proportionate share of the Commission’s award
(which is hereby adepted and approved in all respects) for those
Detendants who have not stipulated with the United States of
America, as more particularly set forth in paragraph 4, supra.

D. That those Defendants who have not agreed with the Unitad
States of America as to the amount of just compensation are not
entitled to receive interest on the amount of their share of the
Commission's award for the reason that funds have always been on
deposit and available for distribution to said Defendants for the
amount of their respective share of the Commission'’s award.

E. That their proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to those Defendants indi-
cated in paragraph 4, supra, so that as to those Defendants all
obligations of the United States of America have been discharged.

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall
distribute the following amounts to the following named Defendants:

Imogene W, Graves =----semmecccnavcoow- $423,50
{Address Unknown)

Commonwealth Trust Co., a Corp.,
Trustee for Trustees Diversified

Royalties - Series B = = =  ~~a=a= = $423.50
(Address Unknown)

if the Clerk is able to determine their whereabouts, but, if the
Clerk of this Court is unable to determine their whereabouts, then
tlie Clerk shall pay the distributive shares of said Defendants to
tiie Treasurer of the United States in accordance with Title 28,

United States Code, Section 2042,

LR N

United States District Judge

APPROVED:

John M. Imel
United States Attorney

/s{ Max E. Findley

By Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U,5. Attorney
-dym



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. 5375

Tract No. F9¥1E.I‘E L

vs.

300.55 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Creek and
Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma, and
Fern Flinchum, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

0CT 18 1965

Defendants. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

FINAL JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION

On this _J{ day of LeTudlicy , 1965, this Court finds that
the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, and upon the repre-
sentation of the United States Attorney, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Tzking and the Complaint in Condemmation filed herein on March 28,
1962, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
tha land designated therein as Tract No. 9911-1M to the extent set
forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $1,341.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4, That the United States of America and the following named

Defendants have agreed (by option or stipulation) that just



compensation is as set forth below:

) Fern Flinchum  ---v--ccaume—o-- cme-- § 27,12
Ted Flinchum  cecmemmmmmcccmmceees 36, 69
Nora Conner e-cememcemcccmccvaune—ua- 138.00

Della Flinchum, Elnora Floyd, )
Carl Flinchum, Deragld Flinchum, )
Arless Flinchum, Floyd y--- 100,50
Flinchum and Larry Flinchum, )

Heirs of Sherman Flinchum, )
deceased. )
Elva Hight «-v-comcmcecmecrranan—n. 12,23
Edith Brady ----re-r-ccccmcecccena- 12.23
Mildred Austin  ----=-~sce-c-cnora- 12,23
C. Montfort McGehee, John L, )
Colling, Hobson C. McGehee, )
Everarde B, McGehee, Edwin C. )---  200.00
McMillan, Etta Feild Caves, b}
W. Clen Brown, Velma J, Collins,)
and Eleanor G. Andrews. )
William R. Banks, Jr., and )y--- 200.00
Robert Lee Banks )
C. V. Chandler ~=----=rm--=-=-s==--~ 113.28
V. H, Camp -~ ====c=nmmmoee—caaaoooo 113.28
A. L. Greer  ==-=-=--ewscr—c---u-w- 498. 44
5. L. Shepherd -------------------- 80,00

5. That all of the above named Defendants were, collectively,
the owners of the fee simple estate in said land (mineral interest
only) as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein, and that no other person owned an Interest therein or is
entitled to be paid just compensation in this proceeding.

6. That the amounts agreed upon as just compensation between
the United States of America and these Defendants have been dis-
tributed to all of the Defendants named in paragraph 4, supra,
except for C, Montfort McGehee, John L. Colling, Hobson C. McGehee,
Everarde B. McGehee, Edwin C. McMillan, Etta Feild Caves, W. Clen

Brown, Velma .J. Collins, Eleanor G. Andrews, William R, Banks, Jr.,

-9



and Robert Lee Banks, and that there still remains on deposit,
available for distribution, the sum of $197.00.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. That on March 28, 1962, the United States of America became
vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the extent set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

B. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
satlon, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in paragraph 4, supra,

C. That the smount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estates taken in said land, as more fully
set forth in the Declaration of Taking, is the sum of $1,544.00,
inclusive of interest, which is the total amount of the stipulations
and options entered into between the United States of America and
the Defendants referred to in paragraph &, supra ($1,544.00) which
stipulations and options are hereby approved.

D. That the difference between the total amount deposited
($1,341.00) and the total amount of just compensation ($1,544.00)
is the sum of $203.00, for which sum a deficiency judgment is hereby
granted against the United States of America, without interest
thereon.

E. That their proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to all of the Defendants
who zre entitled to just compensation, except for those Defendants
naned in paragraph 6, supra.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the deficiency
{$203,00) has been deposited into the registry of this Court, then
the total amount available for distribution ($400.00) shall be
distributed by the Clerk of this Court by registry drafts made

payable as follows:



C. Montfort McGehee, John L. Collins, )
Hobson C. McGehee, Everarde B, McGehee, )
Edwin C, McMillan, Etta Feild Caves, Y~=- $200.00
W. Clen Brown, Velma J. Collins, and )
Eleanor G. Andrews )

c/o David H. Loeffler
Loeffler & Allen
Attorneys at Law
116 West Sixth Street
Bristow, Oklahoma 74010

William R. Banks, Jr., and )=-~ $200.00
Rebert Lee Banks )

c¢/o David H. Loeffler
Loeffler & Allen
Attorneys at Law
116 West Sixth Street
Bristow, Oklahoma 74010
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is
unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants
named in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court
shall pay such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United

States in accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section

2042,

ALLEN E. BEARRQW

United States District Judge
APPROVED:
John M. Imel

United States Attorney

/s/ Max E. Findley

By Max E, Findley
Special Assistant to U.S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THIE
HORTHERN DISTRICT O OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Elaintilt, ) Civil Wo. 5897
V5. }
) Tract No. BFLSE o
265.19 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) =)L f
Situate in Osege, Pawnee, and Creek )
Counties, Oklahome, and Theresa M, ILynn, )
et al,, and Unknown Owners -
, ; | OCT 1% 1965
Defendants. )
NOBLE . 11O
JUDGMENT Clexk, U. 8, District Courv

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicetion
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgmwent deter-
wining ihe ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commisslioners filed herein on the
10th dey of May, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly fi1led and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process hus been perfected either
personzlly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
TFederal Rules of Civil Procedure, con &ll parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Report of Commissioners [iled herein cn the 10th duy of
Mey, 1965, is hereby accevnted and ado¥®d as & finding of fact as to all tracts
covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject
tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph & belcw.

L, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and o sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government, These
defleiencies are set out in paragraph & below.

5. The Court Tinds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in parsgraph 6 vere the scle wwners of the above captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. 1T I3, THERETORT, TY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesling in plaintiff of tltle to the estates set Torth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said truct is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{1} The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the azeve tract is the sum of $18,100.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May 10, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed znd
the sums therein fixed and adopted as just cowpensation for subject tract, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 3713E

Owner: Daisy L. Bernet

Award of Just Compensation: $18,100.00
Deposited as estimated cowmpensation 12,500.00
Disbursed to Owner 11,355.00
Less fiipulation for Exclusion of

Improvaments 1,145,00
Balance due to Owner: 5,600, 00
Deposit Defilciency 4, h55.00

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $k, 455,00, with interest at the
rate of 6% per snnum from February 1k, 1964, until the date of deposit of
such deficiency. Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk
of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds
in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, pasysble to
the ord-r of the following-named payee:

Daisy L. Bernet $5,600.00, plus all accrued
interest

Dated 0CT 18 1965
/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Bobert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8, Attorney

as



IN THE UNITEL JTaiks LISTREOL woun ¥ o Ui THE NORYHERS
LISTRICT CF OKLAL LA

PACL LTV el wd )
i
Plointiff, }
v~ } CIVIL ACTION
}ONO. 6178
) o B
ALLETATE INSURANCE C(CMPANY, )
}
Letendant. ) UL R oG,
. _ . mEsLE G HOOD
ORLER OF TISMISSAL Ciarke Lo Phstrict ot

NOW, on this 14th day of Cctober, 1965, the above-styled cause comes
on reguleriy for hearing upon the disposition docket, before the Honorable Allen
E. Barrow, the plaintitis appearing not, and defendant appearing by énd through
coungel Covingtou & Gibbon by James T, Poc., Whereupon, the «ourt finds that
for gocd cause shown and for tack of prosecution, the said cause ehould be
dismissed.

IT IS THEREFOPE, ORDFRED, ALJUDCEIL ANI LECREELD . that this cause

of action be and 1s hereby dismissed for faijure of the plaiutific 1o woscoute.

" L~

Honorable Atlen E. Barrm‘;; Judge



THOWLE ORI VR o IBRPLS LIS 0Tl s W
NORTHERE DLHWRICY OF ORLABOMA

JOEN Lk seory, )
}
Plaintiig, ¥
1
ve . } o, €221
N ) LB L
SHERIFF OF TULS4 COUNTY, OKLAHOMA ) ¢ A Bl b
and WARDEN E. R, GOODWIN, JR., )
Defendants. ) DT T8 1465
NOTAL B L BT
ORDER OF LISMIUSAL BRI PO IR B (TR PR PATaN D
Now on this day of CGotober, lueb, cowmes on Lo e heard

the petitioners Motion of Mandamus uvpon the Sheritd wi Tulsa
County, Oklahowa, andfor Show Cause Jrder, and the Court being
fully advised in the premises finds:

1. On the 23rd day oif June, 195, the petitionex 1iled
his motion for a Writ of Mandamus and/or “how Cause Order praying
for dismissal oi a detainer warrant issued by the Sherifi oif Tulsa
County. The petitioner requested the court to act in due haste as
the petitioner was to be releaged [rowm Federal custody on July 7.
1965.

2. The Sheriff of Tulsa County, Oklahoma was allowed
twenty days from the date of filing of said petition within which
to answer.

3. The sSheriff of Tulsa County, Cklohona filed his
answexr within the twenty day period but sucbsequent to the date ot
July 7, 1965, when the petitioner wigs reledsed rrom Federal custody.

4. The petitioner's court appointed counficl has made
numerous attempts to locate the gaid petitioner, John Lee Sgout,
but has not beern ablc to locate Lim.

5. The petiltioney bag heéen veleased Drom Federal custoay,

and his present wherealouts is unknown, and neither the court nor



L THE UeZTED STATES DISTRICT o
DI8TRICT o1 ORLAT 21
CARL EAT CLAKX,
Potiti.soam,
v,
UNLVED SUATES OF ATERICA,

HGL] WL,

ORDER

Pliie

wmrt o comlny on

thic l droel Quteber, LG5, v Lhoan §lon oo
20 U,.5,C,, 204, Diledd liereils bu Coodl fove Clawls, oo

pavin g caretvlly eorgidered oodc we s o0

rocord: Ln ol cnno and Crdninnt .,

ein; 7ully advined i the prewnlred

On oo about December 11, vetitl

witile hewn: ropregented by bDiw court anpoiated o

vl mroceedad agolnet Lo Inlosndg

1rdictient

apon wcoult,  Ntor having been dellvclacd oogoni o
b entered o phor o sullty to o ooelodowian ot B W00
Toe Couvst mauned venbencing ol Lho wtitioner Lo Faonu

sl tilee Bhe webitioner appets o, wh oo il

;
Taiihithy

ARG wonow eneed too fhe e

cottaiel,

wirder Thoe poroy aoons ol the Youth G osocebis

croaboul Oelolwr O, 1966, the potitiooc

I

Count;, review o bl

Prusyo o

eaoeorndalng

o b lowe e

FART R

A jj

FOT TR NI ER..

o HOH T
Cbveerrny e
Juidire,

NI S1p T



i
el e rentence should Lo vacabod uudor
W.B.C, UZ oon the provwnds oo Wi LeD 1uroruasd
thot Lo wae subject Co mentenco ond conling-

wment aodel the Federal Youti Correctlons Act.

1%

That 1t wag incumbent upon he Coovrt to enpl
fully the Federal Youth Cornectiong Act belove
aceepting Lis plea ol pmilty.

.

That the wentence undey Cho proviciong of e

IFederal Youth Corrections fHet provider o th.

£y

potentilol nwmximum off #lx \O) yenis Luprlooiaent

ap opposed to a maxlmun ui’ Cive (5) years paoe

video for by the stotute violated, bhelng 10

g.&8,C, 7312,

Based upon thepe complainto, tiv. netlticner ceels hy hin
notlon to have the sentence lupoged vacated,

£ revicw and study of the tvenscydipt and procroding: 1o
the above mentlone’ eriminal case in tive Court, ond partaeularly
Lthove proceedince bnd in open court b thoe tie petliiioner waz
gentenced, goouw cuncluslvely that the petitioner wiwd Lle court
appuwitted counsel vere not only fully adviged of the ventencing
provisions wader the Federol Yeuth Covrectlione Act Dol rotuested
conmltment wuder sucho Act.

The petitlouner complaing g acsarte In hie wotion that

he could be held in custody of gome LTync Jor o wiosix (A)

vears, which perlod exceeds the maniinu. povico ol Lapaeiacimuent



provedod Por Ly L0 U8 C, @3NE, v Yo e waw el

Lot o wan AL Tor sengeneois o svrde s provie ilo

Fedeial Youtn Covyections Act By Lo Coasl, aud Thoy oo Lrane-
criplt oy the proccadlings will suppo.t 0 wontent o Lwl the

megt Bol wore nol pieil-

provigions oi Loe Federal Yovtn Co
tioned belore the court accepted bio pleo of pulliy, Poetlitlonex
doce not allepse tlnt his plen of supity wae otnerwles invoduntary

or thit thero wor uany baslo

colloatoratly abtackiy, har corne
viction.

It appeses to the Couvrt, ooy cu exumlnotics sud ro-
view ui the Uiles and record:, #nd covpecially Lhe Lenoueripnt ol
procecdings in open court at thetl-e: the poetltione vag fanteneced,
that the petltlioner wag reprecentedc by counsel and wod Tnlly and
coupletely advisea ol the nature of Lhe larges wgpoest om, Too
record Murther diccioses that the pebit cher freely ol vollin-
tarily admltted Lidg sullt to the Indfoumation withovt rug threat,
prowise or lndecencit, and thet he D00y onderstood v mature off
the eharpe agalnet L, At thilc hesring the followis guestions
were asked avd the Yollowing answers wewe ivow,

"(R.0) TR, McSOUD, ASSISTAIN ¥, £, ATPORNE)

LL]

Cloaxin "¢ hoere for cepntencios, ol prior o noaoubood-

ang, 1oweuld 13ke te advioe i w0 Gho prove ol
of fie odoral Youth Act vodon vadeh he wdpie

contonoed o thig cane,"

E.2) 1R, HeSOUD, ASSISUAW ¢, S, ATTOR
will suivise you that althow h € wmailuy. cenes oo

v

[ oY

roment thnt the Coowt dipgnt Duapoese uletos

i Fadornd gtatutes ip Oien voner, that Lhe Covxd



SVLOLE U L nEa Tt wadee D0 pen L Lony 0 vl

- [

Federa] Wonth Corvoct on Avl oo uinah o=
Crren e sontencing pooviasa iR The prho-
vielows ol thie €L01c¢ ceetion on thibe Jow, i
you awaie of that

THE DEFENDANT CLARY: I w..,

MR, #HeSOUD, ASSISTANY U, &, ATTOIHEY: dave you
divcussgod this matter with sour obtorneyr

THE DEVFENDANT CLARK: Yey, nor,

HR, HeSOUD, ASSISTANT U, o, ATWORIEY: D ouhen

Sa poricd, uyr

wordi, you aight boe penteacod
HOu it e sentoncud Doroo parlod oF Dy
in cacoewy of the five yoeors pervilded uwaden i
gtatute.

TG DEFENDANT CLAEK: 1 .o,

MR, MeSoUD, ASSISTANT U, &, AMIORNEY: Yo cic
awnre ol that?

TUE DEFENDANT CLARK: I @,

(R, ©)  ME, MeSQUD, ASSISTAIY G, R, ATCORTLY:
You ntill wiern Lo maintai. . 0 wlon nd o
pave Jiccoosed Lt with yeown oluoznogt

TIE DEFERDANT CIARK: Yei,

O eould

THE COURY: Did you Lell 1. Fon upo gunso
Ler eonboreed Looa Leit oo oo i an gl ooy snader
he Woult. Corwectlons Aot

TUE DEWFADANT CLARIC:  Yeo, . o,

TUE COUNT: Belng avarc oo oo L, rou wb2Lll e G

cuten wour plen ol puilty:



TIE DEFEIDMI CLATK: Yoo, o tr,
VIE COURS (Wo Aefonda) bl counrol)t AL yooo ¢ ofie
Cling, M. Ixilker?

IR, LAKEL: (Defendant's causel) 1 odo,
{n. ) I COURT (%o deiendant't coungei): You
rocolpeis sentencing under the Youbtihh Corvectionu
Aoty
MR, DAKER {Defendant's counwel)s Yor, L would ilov
the heldy. 2L can glve Ll olope tae way amd in Soge
ture,
(R, ©, tiard parapraph) SUE COURT: Lt i wour
dedlye o e gentenced vnder Che Youll: Corroctiens
ket
THE DEFENDANT CLARX: Your, oip,"
It thur appears to the Courd, albter an eiansetion and
revlew of the f1le: and recordn, e:poeciylly toe Croasceint of

Loe petitiones wun centenced,

proceedin.: Jn open court at the L
that the contention ol the petitloocr thalt e oot oot cdviced nox
infermed of the gentenclng provislons wuier Che d'coornl Youth

T duaplotely

Correetlons Act 1v completely withoul

contradicted by Lin pecord, U furtior oppoars Cron G secord

that tiwe petitioner wag not only fulliy ady o e geshoneing
proviclons o the Youth Correcticuvs Act vy the Aooliotos wanited
States Attorner snd the Court, buvt »oouentoed, Linerll, thni he
be sentenced vader bhe provieslous oo e Aet, ond ndoo, bhat hic

PIUVLT LanL,

sttorney reguestad he be sentenocd anadcn o

Sinee the Miles and records hew eonelusively Dhab the

appellont 1o entitled to no rellel, 1t i aot oceers

o heaidingy on bhe sotlon or to brinc the petitionecr to this

dleteles to tortify,



b s Do oveeato guwd oo o Toe Tl oot tiabe
spaat oo W g lee © 200 mloudat oot el den o are Bl
Tore ol el i,

I RGN IERER

ORE, ORIGEEL, ADAUDGED M
pobltionee s

oo vaeale i ol ool
tence he ol

Le?

oD e
Ao hopeby ovels £ i

[>]




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
V8, No. 4854 Civil
600,49 Acres of Land, More or Tract No., D-427
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek,
and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma,
and Clifford Ward, et al., )
and Unknown Owneré, Fri l‘ E: D

Defendants,

0CT 19 1865

NOBLE C. HOOIg[ﬂ;

ORDER Clerk, U. 8. District Court

The Court has for consideration the objections filed
by the defendants, William E, Powers and Opal Powers, to the
award of the Commission for thelr mineral interest in the
above tract, The Court finds:

That the objections were flled on October 4, 1965, and,
although the attorneys for the defendants were advised Immediately
that 1t would be necessary to flle a briefl 1n support of the
obJections, no brief has been filed.

The obJections filed by the defendants allege that the
defendants were owners of one-half of the lessor mineral Interest
under the above tract; that as a part of the lncome from such
mineral Interest they were enftitled to free gas for household
or incidental use; that such gas was a valuable interest which
should have been taken into consideration in connectlon with the
value of the mineral interest; andthat the value of such free
gas should be estimated and added tc the award tc which these

defendants are entitled.



By service of notlce on thelr attorneys of record, the
defendants were given notice that a hearing on the issue of
Just compensation as to Tract D-U427 would be held on August
24, 1965, The defendants failed to appear at the hearing and
present evldence on the dquestion of value., The Commission heard
the wiltnesses for the government and determined the value of the
entire lessor interest to be $3,977.

The proper time and place for presentation of defendantst
c¢laim as to the value of thelr mineral interest was at the hear-
ing on August 24, 1965, and not in cobjectlons filed subsequent to
the hearing. The defendants do not offer any excuse or reason
for thelr failure to be present at the trial. Therefore, the
defendants are not entitled to any relief occasloned by their
own negligence and lack of due dillgence.

The Commisslon had for determination the question of the
failr market value cof the entlire mineral Interest on the date of

taking. They arrived at a determinaticn of such market value

after taking evidence at fhe hearing. The award of the Commission
must be accepted by the Court unlesé 1t is clearly erronecus,

The defendants have not raised the objection nor shown that the
award of the Commisslon was clearly érroneous.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the obJectlons of the
defendants to the award of the Commilssion are overruled.

DATED this [ﬁ day of October, 1965.




1IN THE UNITLE STATES RISTRICT COURT FOR THL

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CORLAHIMA

NOBLE ¢

1.
. it
\,h‘-ri;_‘ I

.
UNITED STATES OF AMFRICS, b
Plaintify,

Ve, Ko. 5970 - C1IVIL

AT BFLL and HAZLL BELL,

il R e il S

Defendants.

JUDGME N

I

NW on this l4tn day of October, 1905, the above cause came
on for trial, having been regularly set for hearing this date.
Plointiff appesred by Sam Taylor, Assistant iUnited States Attorney
for the Xorthern bDistrict of UOklubomg, and the defendants appeared
by Robert J. Woolsey, their attorney, and the defendants sppeared
in person. Both sildes snnounced ready for triasl, and then the
Court adjourned the hearing to his chambers, at which time the
parties and theilr counsel appeared as before, and thc¢ defendants
through their counsel, offered to confess judgment for the principal
sum due on sald notes in the amount of $¥,0:1.42 with acecrued
interest, as of Januwary 31, 1964, of $2,975.27 with continuing
interest at the rate of $1.181 per day from January 1, 1964, seld
of fer to confess judgment being contingent upon the plaintiff
agreeing to accept in full payment and setisfaction of the judgrent
the sum c¢f $4,500 payable at the rate of $500.00 per yesr, beginning
on the l4th day of Uctober, 1966, and when complete payment is made
the plaintiff will flle a full and conplete relesse and sstisfection
of the judgment and will further agree to refrain frow issuing cxecu-
tion while the payments are being made and the payments are not delin-

quent. Defendants agreed that in the event of & default inv any paywmenu,



@

JUDGMENT ON DECISION BY THE (OURT CIV 32 (7-63)

United Dtates Bistrict. Cmut

FOR THE

WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAYMOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. U

FULE

vs. JUDGMENT

Arned Bligha Hioxs

G071 20 g
. DuPont de Hemours
QIpany N E O ORO 30

Clerde, &0 % Djagrier e

E.I
o

&

This action came on for trial {(hearing) before the Court, Honorable Edw.n Langley,
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried
(heard) and a decision having been duly rendered, Tor <he defendant.
It is Ordered and Adjudged  that the plainti™, fake nothing, that the
artion 1s dismissed on the merits, and that the deferdant. E.TI. DuPont
De Nemours and Company, recover ol the pleinti®f, Arnel Eilisha Hiuls,

their costs of astion.

Dated at m;154, Orlalioma o this e day
f gatober » 19 o

_._NOBLE C, HOOD . . .
Clerk of Court
By
/‘

MUTI oL Hmara, Uepuhy nLErk



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Venture Colvin Watson, )
Petlitioner,
VB . Civil Nu. 6201 B e L
United States of Americe,
Respondent . 0T g Mk
9RDER O L o

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this 020
day of October, 1965, upon the motion made pursusnt to 20 U.5.C. 2955 to wacste
sentence filed bty Ventura Calvin Watson, and the court having carefully con-
sidered seid motion end the flles and records ln thls case, as well as Criminml
Cace No. 14017, United States of Americs v. Ventura C. Watson, in this court,
and belng fully adviced in the premlises finds:

That man indictument was returned sgeinst the petitioncr containing one
count alleging the uttering of a United States Treasury Check bemrling a forged
endorsemant in violation of 18 U.S8.C. L9y5, and fourbecn counts slleging offenses
apainet the Internal Reverwe laws in violgtion of 26 U"(? T206(1} =nd 26 U.5.C.
T206(2). Petitioner sppeared on October ¥, 1963, with his sttorney. Waldo
Jones, and entered pleas of not guilty to each of these counts. On October 21,
1963, the petitioner mgain appeared with his atiorncy, vithérew his plems of
not guilty &= to the first six counte and then entered pleas of guilty thereto.
Upon the motion of the govermment the remmining counts were then diemissed.

On November 12, 1963, petitioner appeared before the court with his counsel
and was sentenced to two {2) yeare in the custody of the Altorney General oo
Count 2 {the forgery count), and one {1) yeer in the custody of the Attorney
Generel on esch of Counts 1, 3, 4 and 5. These sentences were made to run con-
secutively, and in addition, the defendant wes placed on probation for e period
of five {5) years on Count 6, the probationery period to commence at the ex-
piration of the other sentences.

That the petitioner's motion rests upon three grounds which are es
Tollow::

1. That tiw petitioner had inadeguote and inefiective
ssistance of councel.

2. Tnat the senteneces imposed upon pebitioner wore cxceosive.



-

3. That certain Improper remavks were made by the
United Gtates Attorney for the Northern Biotrict
of Oldlmhioma at the tiwe petitioner wms sentenced.

The ressons for petitioner's firef contention eppesr to be that peti-
tioner's counsel sougnl pmywent from him and that his atitorney allowed him to
enter pleas of guilty when he hmd in fact notl comitted the offenses charged.
As to the flrst reasun, nothing has been alleged 1n the petitioner's motion
which shows 1n any wey that the representetion arforded petltioner was inadequate,
ineffective, or that it otheryise fell below the appropriste standards of ser-
vice which must be rendered by counsel. Petifioner merely asserts that his at-
torney wanted to be paid. Bolicitude for the crimingl has not resched e polnt
which prohibits en aticrney requesting peyment {or lepal services rendered by
hip.

Petitioner's assertion that he was permittsd by his attorney to enter
pleas of guilty to offenses of which he was funocewt ie without merit and ie
refuted by the filee gnd records in this case. The record cleariy reflects
that the petiticner Luowingly and understandingly entered pless of gnilty of hie
own iree will and mecord a8 is evidenced by the following excerpt from the trens-
eript of proceedings had on October 21, 1963:

"My. Jopes: That is correct. He wowld like %o
enter a plea of guilty to the first six counts.

Mr. Imel: I7 the Court plemse, I would like el
this time to advise Mr. Watson that the maximum penalty
he could receive on g ples of pullty to each of these
counts is a total of twenty-five yesrs in the penitentiary,
and & fine not to exceed $20,000. Do you understend that,
MNr. Watson?

Pefondant: Yes, sir.

Mr, Imel: May I -~ you have discussed this mabier
with your attorney, mod 1t 1s your desire, freely and
voluntarily to plead guilty to each =f the six counts?

Dofendant: Yes, sir.

Mr. Pnel: I will ask you iT there have been any
proglises made to you to csuse you to enter thls pleal

Detfendant: No, sir.

Hr. Imel: Has there boon any coerelon or threats
worked wpon you?

Dofendant: o, sixr.



i
3 o .
200 el TU oS pomes o e oweademdbpeey sobdon,
Lo s len Pty L8 HE covin¥

ooondant: Yo, iz

Do defondant Las adeddied L letters to this courd uwader

date wi Hovember o, /04, before be was centonced, wd December o, 1,03, after
e owas sentenced, which letters wre part of ohe Jilcos ond records in thie case,
chay le commltted dw otienses with whieh he van ceaged. Undes (lose cirewi-
ctanees, hoe canet cladw that his counsel improperiy sliowed lLim Lo enter pleas
o pudlty. Xl shoudd be noted, too, thal 6le. clubaients ol fzel coniained in
petitioner's present motion also demonstraic his cwilt. He is etiagling, how-
ever, Lo place an orroncous lepal frborpecioiion: voen the conscguences of then.
Potltioner's contention corcereicg, Lo opvonoivencrs of tawe scoltences
inposed upon him entitles bim to no relics. The contences impoted vere within
the limits of admittedly welld statutes, nnd cie thoerefore not subjeeh to re-

1701,

view or collateral sttach. See Jomes v. Unitod Suwies, 303 Foooa 060 (1o Clr.

1903), and cases clicd iievein.

Petitioner's tid-d contentdon 1o aisu vicooui merit. o cenvictions
videh e peelg to Lot wilde resdi wpon o woiendasy wieas ol gulily ond not
upon ayy statamcuis wadde by the United Dtelcn Sohesay after the pleas were
eritered.  The couri docd oot find enythlng dwgeupe. In the remarhis of the
United Btates Avtorney i, fo awy event, iber veru nade ondy Irn connection
Ath the sentences Lo I dmposed.  Both the poliidicicr end hds counsel were
efforded the opportunlly to speak after {becc iowowis were made and correct
any errors thal might have been econtained {hewrei: . Such statenenis can aliord
ne bacis for setiing aside the Judgments ol coauy. o Liol.

That since the ollegations wpon which obilioner’s woliua fo lasod uay

s ood law or by rofewring o omatbers conbelied du the

Woosesplwed ac o
siles gnd records in thcee fwo cases, 11 io nol nooccssary to hold a hearing
upon petdtioner’s woltics.

That for ali the Joregoing reasons, poillicler’s mobion should bo gver-
chned and dended.

IT IS THEREFORY CGRDERED, ADSUDGED AND DiRCZRD that the wollon to vacate
Judrment and sentones nursugnt to 20 ULE.C. 2008 o Ventuwe Calvin Wasbson be

aud 1t hereby I1: overriled and denied. o~

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGL



IN THE UNITED STAYES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OXKIAHOMA

UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA, for
the uge of KOBHRING COMPANY,
a Corporstion,

Plaint 1£€,

V&, Mo. 5236

a Corporation; ROBERT W, HYDE,

JR.; THE ARTHA CASUALTY & BURETY
COMPANY, & Corporstion; MATIONAL
SURETY CORPORATION, a Corporation;
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AMD GUARANTY
COMPARY, & Corporation,

FrLoe i

)
)
)
)
)
)
%
HYDE CONSIRUCTION COMPANY, INC., )
)
)
)
)
) ,
) OLE L 14BA
)
)

Dafendants. NOBLE O

Cleth. b % racrer Cuonr

Based upon the Findings of Fact snd Conclugions of
law filed in thig case this date,

IT 18 THE ORDER, JUDGMENT AND DECREE OF THE COURT
that this case should bo and the same {5 hereby dismissed.

DATED this 24/_4" dey of October, 1965,

(%) é f//fe e ﬁjﬁéﬁg
SEATES 1T



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE BUSTER NUT COMPANY,
formeriy PEANUT PRODUCTS
COMPANY, a division of RAMO,
INC,, & Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff,
Civil Action
va, No, 6090
HOLIDAY SALES, INC., an Oklahoma Fit &L

corporation,

Defendant.

UCY 2% 1965

CROSS-COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE o= (/"0 Friiior ¢ o

Upon the Joint motlion and stipulaticon of the Plaintiff and
the Defendant for dismissal of the above c¢suse, the Complaint of the
Plaintiff, and the Crosa-Complaint of the Dufendant, with prejudice
and at the cost of the Pilaintiff, the Court, having duly considered
88ld Joilnt motion and stipulation. finds that an order should be
entered thereon,

IT 18, THEREFOHE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that the above action, the Complaint of the Plaintiff, and
the Qross-Complaint of the Defendant, be and the same are hereby
dismissed with prejudice, at the cost of the Plaintiff,

Dated this é/# day of October, 1965.

() Pied ol aecstini,

¥red Dauvgheriy ﬁjf
United States District Judge

APPROVED:

Ungerman, Grabel, Tn & Leiter

By’b\_)

oOrneys

David M. Thornton
Gerald 4. Stamper

caw armices BV_MW:
UNGERMAN, orneys 1oy balendan

GRAREL.
UNGERMAN
& LEITER
BIXTH FLOGR

WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

BERT BOYD, )
Plaintiff,)
)
-y - ) NO. 6210
)
)
IMPERIAL CASUALTY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, )
a Corporationy ROBERT LEE BISHOP; } F?] l_ ED
W. C, WINTER; and WILLIAM HAROLD HUSTON,)
d/b/a HUSTON TRUCK LINE, )
Defendanta.} OCT'El 1965
NOBLE ¢, HOOD
- 38 Clerk, 1), 8. Diserict Courr

This cause coming before the Court on the plaintifi's
applicetion for an order of dismissal, the Court being fully advised
that all issues of law and fact have been fully compromised and
gsettled, and the Court being fully informed finds that said case

should be dismissed with prejudice and it is 80 oxdered.

5 Tud /\(zmM

District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

W. 0. BOYD,
Plaintiff,

' et Yant st e e

IMPERIAL CASBUALTY AND INDEMNITY COMPANRY,)
a Corporationy ROBERT LEE BISHOP; )
W. C. WINTER; and WILLIAM HAROLD HUSTON, )
4/b/a HUSTON TRUCK LINE, )

Defendants.}

jol 158

NO. 6223
FILED
0CY 7 196

NOBUEC.HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8, District Courr

This cauvse coming before the Court on the plaintiff's

application for an order of dismissal, the Court being fully advised

that all issues of law and fact have been fully compromised and

asttled, and the Court being fully informed finds that said case

should be dismissed with prejudice and it is so ordered.

9 Tk ¢Mw;

District Judge //



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?f,
vs. civil No. 6121
251.93 Acres of Land, More or less, Tract No. BShhE
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Cklehoma, and Clarice Wynn, et =1,
and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

e M Nt e e N e

J U D G M E

=

T e
e s v
1. ©On this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the application

TEY

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for s final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were aquly Tiled and that the Court has Jurisdietion of the parties and the
subjz2ct matter of this action; tﬁat service of process has been perfected
either personzally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate tsken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the amount of $4,660.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plalntiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $4,660.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of Americe and Elmer Ellsworth Dale Shaffer and
Barbara Shaffer Neumann entered into a contract, as evidenced by an coption

for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf



-2-
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
1t was agreed that the amount of $2,459.40 for their interests, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates
to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a
valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Erma Louise shaffer Fleeman,
Jack Dele Shaffer, and F. B. Carden, defendants herein, have by the stipula-
tion agreed that the just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $1,229.70 for
their interests, lnclusive of interest.

7. The Court finds that defendants Irr. C. B. 8. Evans; Robert L.
Herpst, Executor of the Estate of Forrest W, Herpst; Helen Shaffer Mark;
Frances Shaffer McMillan; Virginia Shaffer Moorney; Helen Shaffer Natemeyer;
Marie L. Shaffer; W. L. Shaffer Estate; Salvation Army; The Christ Mission
Kindergarten Asscciation; Elyria Home for the Aged; and Welsh Home for the
Aged have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or
answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at
this time.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plainti{f of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of the above tract i1s the sum of §4,660.00, inclusive of interest,
of which smount the sum of $64.70 has previously been disbursed to
F. B. Carden;

{¢) 'The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Cowrt in the smounts
hereirafter set forth, payable tc the order of the following-named payees:

Elmer Ellsworth Dale Sheffer $1,229.70

Barbers Shaffer Neumann 1,229.70

Erma Louise Shaffer Fleemen 582,50



Jack Dale Shaffer
Dr. C. B. 5. Evans

Robert L. Herpst, Executor of
Estate of Forrest W. Herpst

Helen Shaffer yrark
Frances Shaffer McMillan
Virginia Shaffer Mooney
Helen Shaffer Natemeyer
Merie L. Shaffer

W. L. Shaffer Estate

Salvetion Army

$582.50
129.45
64,70

19.45
129.45
129.45
6h. 70
129,45
129.45

16.20

The Christ Mission Kindergarten Association 16.20

Elyria Home for the Aged

Welsh Home for the Aged

Entered: LUI % o M09

APPROVED:

f s/ L.obert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm

16.20

16.20

———

$4,595.30

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FO4 THE
NOHTHERN DISTRICT OF CHLAHCMA

Unitel States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 6136

vs. Tract No. L3ILLE

Situate in Creek County, Cklahoma,
and General American 0il Company of

)

)

)

)

)

)

230.87 Acres of Land, More or Less, 3
)

)

Texas, &t al, and Unknown Cwners, ;
)

Defendants.

PDOT L e

JUDGMENT RTRTCRI

l. On this day this cause came on for hearing upSﬁh%héiéﬁﬁiicatib£'
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of neotice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Faderal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interest in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-mentioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $112,000.00, inclusive of
interest, is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking heretofore filed in this
cause, The sum of $112,000.00 was deposited into the Regisiry of this
Court as estimated just compensatien for said tract upon the filing of the
Declaraticn of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and General American 011 Company

of Texas entered inte a contract, as evidencedby an option for the purchase



of lapd granted by said defendants and accepted on vehalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the amount of $95,000.00 for its interest, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to

be condemmed in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a
valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and F. B. Carden; Robert L.
Herpst, Executor of the Estate of Forrest W, Herpst; Dr. C. B. S, Evans;
Barbara Shaffer Neumann; Elmer Ellsworth Dale Shaffer; Erma Louise Shaffer
Fleeman; Jack Dale Shaffer; W. I,. Shaffer, Jr., and Mrs. Max Nelson, defendants
herein, have by stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is
the sum of $11,638.80 for their interests, inclusive of interest.

7. The Court finds that defendants Mrs. Helen Shaffer Marks;

Mrs. Frances S, McMillen; Virginia Shaffer Mooney; Helen Shaffer Natemeyer;
Marie L. Shaffer; Salvation Army; The Christ Mission Kindergarten Association;
Elyria Home for the Aged; and Welsh Home for the Aged have failed to appear
or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf,

and that said parties defendant are in defauli at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract 1s the sum of $112,000.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the sum of $236.10 has previously been disbursed to
F. B. Cardeny

{c)} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
dravw checkson the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounis herein-

after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees.

General American 01l Company of Texas ., . $95,000.00
Dr. C. Bo S. EVvans . « v v v v s s v o hye.20
Bobert L., Herpst, Executor of the Estate

of Forrest W, Herpst . . « « v &« « + « 236.10
Barbara Shaffer Neumarn . . « + . - + « » L,486.10



Enter

AFPPROVED:

Elmer Ellsworth Dale Shaffer .

Erma Louise Shaffer Fleeman
Jack Dale Shaffer . . . . .

W. L. Shaffer, Jr., and lrs.

$ L,h86.10

. 2,125.00

C e e .. 2,125.00

Max Nelson Lur2.20

Mrs. Helen Shaffer Marks . . . L72.20
Mrs. Frances 5. McMillen . . . . . . . h72.20
Virginia Shaffer Mooney . . « . . . . L72.20
Helen Shaffer Natemeyer . . . . . . . 236.10
Marie L. Shaffer . . . . . . . . . . Lr2.20
Salvation Army . . . . . . . . . . £9.07
The Christ Mission Xindergarten Assoc. 59.07
Elyria Home for the Aged . . . . . . . 59,08
Welsh Home for the Aged . . . . . £9.08

Total  $111,763.90

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

€

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE

Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT #CR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIANOMA

United States of America,
Plaintirf, Civil Mo. 6172

vs. Tract Nos. 4502 & E-1 thru E-3

297.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, :
Situste in Creek County, Oklehoma,
and Gary W. Henry, et el., and
Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
wining the ownership and the just compensaztion to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
wera duly filed and thet the Court hes jurisdicetion of' the parties and the
subject metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ail parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
beceme vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned traects on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive tne award therefor.

4, The Court Ffinds the amount of $8,543.75, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
ebove tracts, as such estates and said trscts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $8,549.75 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Sunray I-X 01l Company, Kiowa Company,
First Naticnal Bank & Trust Co., Roy C. Clemens, Clara Relle Clemens Sayger,

William A. Kerr, Clifford M. Bassett, Richard R. Simon, James A. Harris,



[T ——

Vietoris Simon, M. A. Farha, Mitchell Simon, 8. A. & Virginia Eickhoff,
P. C. & Ariene Crowell, Roy Fagan, Dr, D. W. Humuhreys, Linton D. Hinds
and Chleo Graham entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted by said delendants aend accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of §7,067.10 for their interests, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be con-
demned in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one,

6. ‘The Court finds that defendants Margaret K. Replogle,
Jamie Belle Long, Kay Houston, Louise Edwards, Ruth Fleming, Marjorie Elsworth
and Dee A, Replogle have failed to appear or snswer, nor have their attorneys
appeared or enswered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in
default at this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BRY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintifi of title to the estates set forth
in the Complalnt and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $5,549,75, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-nsmed payees:

Sunray D-X Oil Company, Kicwa
Company and First National

Bank & Trust Company . . . . . « - . . $6,300.00
Roy C. Clemens . + « o« v « « « o « « - 281.25
Clare Belle Clemens Sayger . . + « . . 281,25
Margaret X. Replogle . . . . . . . . . L81.73
Jamie Belle LONE « o =« + « o « o & + = 66.82
Kay Houston . . . . 4 . « & « & o 4 £6.82
Louise BAWards . . + v v v v 4 + « + & G6.82
Ruth Fleming . . + + & « 4 « = » &+ o - 66.82
Merjorie Elsworth, . . . . . « . « . . 66,82
Dee A. Replogle . . . . . . . . . .. 66,82
William A, Kerr. . « v o « & w « « o 70.31
Clifford M, Bassett. . . . . . . . . . 35.15
Richard R. Simonn . . . . . + + - - . . 17.57
James A, Harris . . . . « ¢« v + 4 « 35.15
Vietoria Simen. . . . . . + . < . . . 17.57
M, A, Farba . . « v « & v « « v & 4« 35.15
Mitchell Simon » +» . + . « « . . . . . 35.15
S. A, & Virginia Elckhoff. . . . , . . 35.15
P. 0. & Axlene Crowell . . . . . . . . T70.30

Roy Fagan . . . . .« + v« &+ 4w o TO.30



Dbr, D. W. Humphreye .
Linton D, Hinds

Chleo Grabam .

Dated

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

e e . . $35.15
. . 35.15
.. 312,50

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

ROBERT P. SANTELR
Assisiant U. §. Attorney

as

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATLES DISYRICT COULY +Gi THE
NORTHERIY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americe,

Plaintiff, Civil Ne. 6172

vs,
Tract Nos. %226, & E-1 thru B-L

)

)

)

)
297.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) & hezT

Situete in Creek County, Oklahoma, )

and Gary W. Henry, et al., and }

Unknown Owners, )

)

)

Defendants,

JUDGHMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownersghip and thie Just compensation to b= uwarded the lormer owners
of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been periected
either personally or by publication of notice, ag prescribed by Rule TXA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declarstion of Taking
and the Complsint were filed title tc the estate talien, as set cut therein,
became vested in the United States of Awmerica.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
ligted defendants were the sole owners of the sgbove-captioned tracts on the
dete of teking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, fThe Court finds the amount of $l,700,00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said trects are described and set forth in
the Cowplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $4,700.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Gary W. Henry, Katherine G. Steil,
Bose Nanette O'Brien, James T. Stell, Monica M. Brandenburg, Robert J. Steil,

Jawes W. Steil, Phyllis Ann Davis, Thomas F. Steil, Mary Lemon, Jolin Lamon,



William Lamon Estate, Katherine Lamon Gretzer and Helen Lamon Brudley

entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $4,700.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensa-
tion fer the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tracts; that
the contract and agreement is a valld one.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff For the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $4,700.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Regilstry in the smounts hereinafter set forth,

payable to the order of the following-nemed payees:

Gary W, Hemry . . . . . . . . . . . $4,200.00
Katherine G. Steil, . . . . . . . . 147.50
Rose Nanette Q'Brien . . . . . . . 15.62
James T, Steil . . . . . . . . .. 62.50
Monica M. Brandenburg . . . . . . . 67,70
Robert J. Steil . . . ., . . . . .. 10.k2
James W. Steil ., . . . . . . .. 10.42
Phyllis Ann Davis . . . . . « & « . 10,42
Thomas F, Steil . . . « . o . .+ 4 . 1042
Mary Lamon . & v « 4 v 4 e o« 4 o« 25,00
John Lamon . . . v . 4 . e 4 . e 25.00
Williem Lamon Estate . . . . . . . 25.00
Katherine lamon Gretzer. . . . . . 25.00
Helen Lemon Bradley . . . « . + « 25,00
Dated

//5/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P, Santes

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

as



